Preface

Thank you for purchasing Digital’s Pro-face GP-470/570 Series of Graphic Control
Panels (hereafter referred to as the GP unif).

These GP units, with its expanded user functionality and improved overall
performance, are an upgrade of Digital's GP-*50 series panels.

Please read this manual carefully as it explains, step by step, how to use the GP
correctly.

Also, in this manual's examples, the Mitsubishi MELSEC-AnA Series of PLC's
is used whenever possible, connected in a one-to-one relationship with a GP.

GP-470 and GP-570 Series refers to the following GP model numbers:

GP-470 Series ................. GP470-EG11 (Standard unit)
GP470-EG21-** (CE marked unit)
GP470-EG31-** (cUL marked unit)

GP-570 Series ................. GP570-TC11, GP570-SC11 (Standard unit)

GP570-TC21-**, GP570-SC21-** (CE marked unit)
GP570-TC31-**, GP570-SC31-** (cUL marked unit)
GP571-TC11 (64 color display unit)

——<Note>

1) It is forbidden to copy the contents of this manual, in whole or in part, except for the\
user's personal use, without the express permission of the Digital Electronics Corporation
of Japan

2) The information provided in this manual is subject to change without notice.

3) This manual has been written with care and attention to detail; however, should you find
any errors or omissions, please contact Digital Electronics and inform them of your
findings.

4) Please be aware that we are not responsible for any damages resulting from the use of
our products, regardless of article 3 above.

The GP470-EG21-**, GP570-TC21-**, and GP570-SC21-** models are products jointly
developed with Pro-face HMI B.V. in Europe. The front sheet designs for these models
\ differ from the standard or cUL recognized models. /

All Company/Manufacturer names used in this manual are the registered trademarks of
those companies.
© Copyright July 1998, Digital Electronics Corporation

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual H



Table of Contents

PIOTACE ..ot 1
Table of Contents ii - iv
Cautions v -vi
UL Application Notes vii
Package Contents viii
Symbol Information ix

Chapter 1 - Introduction
1.1 Operating the GP .... 1-1
1.2 System Design 1-2
1.3 Optional Equipment 1-5

Chapter 2 - Specifications J
2.1 General Specifications 2-1

1. Electrical SPECIfICAtIONS ......cccueivieiiieiiiiieitieieetiete e ette st esre et e steesbeesaesteebeesaesseesseessesssesseeseessesseennas 2-1
2. Environmental SPECIfICAtIONS ........cc.eiiiviiiiiiiiiiiriieieeiesie ettt eb et seeseesreesseeteesseessesseeseennas 2-2
3. Structural SPECITICATIONS ....cviivieriieieiieiieeie ettt ee sttt e te e b e esbesteesbeesbestaesbeessesseeseenseeseensas 2-2
2.2 Features and Performance 2-3
L. DISPIAY FEATUIES ...cuveevviiieniieiieciicieeteett ettt ettt et ettt e e e seeesbesaeesteesbesseebeessessaessesssassesseessesseennas 2-3
2. SCIEET MEIMOTY .evvieuieeiieiieeniteeteeeteesteesteeseeesteessseenseessseessseenseesaseeseesnseesssesnseesnseenseesnsessesnseesnsees 2-4
3. Touch Panel / ClOCK ACCUIACY ......c.ecviiuieiieeiictieiieeteeteeteetteste et eeeeeteesseeseesteesbeeaeesseesseessesseensassessnas 2-4
4, EXterNal INTEITACES ...cviiviiiiiieiiiiieiiciecieete sttt ettt et et eeta et e e b e s tsebeesbessaesseessaseensesssessensnas 2-5
2.3 Interface Specifications 2-6
L. PrINtEr INTETTACE ....veovieeiiiieiiceiccie ettt ettt ettt et e a e be e b e ets e beesbeessessesseessesseennas 2-6
2. AUX IF (INPUE OULPUL) 1.veevvviriiereiieiiereteteteteiestste e stesetess st esesesassesessssesesessssesesesassssesesesssssesesesens 2-7
3. SerIAl INTEITACE ...veeuvieiiiiieiececte ettt ettt et et e e e s te e b e s e e s reesbesraeseesbeeaeenseeaeennas 2-9
2.4 Names and Functions of GP Parts . . 2-10
2.5 Graphic Panel Dimensions 2-11
1. GP-470 Series External DIMENSIONS ........cccveveriieriieiisiieiieiesieeseeeesteereeseesseesseessesseessesssesseessens 2-11
2. GP-570 Series External DIMENSIONS ........cccovieiiiieriieieiiesiieeeseesteeeeseeesaeessesseessesssesesessesssessnessens 2-12
3. InStallation FASENEIS .....ccecciiiieiieiiiiiicie ettt ettt sttt st e b e ste e beesaesbeesbesssebeessesseessenns 2-13
4. GP Installation Mounting Hole DIMeENSIONS ...........cceeeveeeeiieriieiieiienieeeeeeesreesieeeeseeeseeneseeesseennas 2-14

i

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 3 - Installation and Wiring

3.1 Installation 3-1
1. Creating an Installation OPENING ........cccceceeveeirieiiiertiieietetet ettt ettt ettt re e saesenre e 3-1
2. Installation DITECHION ........eiuieiieiieriieieeteete ettt ettt et et et en e et e st e neeeseesseenseeseensensesneenseenean 33
3. Securing the Installation FAStENETS ........c.ccoieeriririeniiiriieeeeeeeeeeet ettt 33
4. Inserting and Tightening the FASteNers .........c.cccooiirieiiiieiee e 34
3.2 Wiring Cautions 3-5
1. Connecting the GP'S POWET CabIe ..........ccceevviiiiiiiiiiiieciieicceete ettt eve e eeaenes 3-5
2. Connecting the GP Power Supply Terminals .........c.cccevveriieriiiiereeiecie et sveeveene e 3-6
3. Connecting the GP'S POWET SUPPLY ..ooovieiieiiiiciieeieieeteettete ettt ettt et ae e seeeneas 3-7
4. Grounding the GP ......c.coiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt ab ettt eete e b eraeeraebeeneas 3-8
5. Placement of I/O Signal LINES ......ccccoievviiiiiiiiieiieiieieeeete ettt esae e esse e e sseesseeseesseessesseenees 3-9
3.3 Connecting the Printer Cable 39
3.4 GP Tool Connector 3-10
Chapter 4 - OFFLINE Mode |
4.1 Entering OFFLINE Mode 4-1
1. When Turning the GP's POWET ON .......c..cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiece ettt ettt et esseeveesseesneseeeseenas 4-1
2. From FOrced RESEL ...c..couiiiiiiiiieiieiece ettt ettt 4-2
4.2 OFFLINE Mode's Main Menu 4-3
4.3 INITIALIZE - Standard Operation 4-4
4.4 SELF-DIAGNOSIS - Standard Operation 4-6
4.5 Transferring Screen Data 4-8
Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP |
5.1 Initialization Screen 5-1
5.2 Initialization Items 5-2
5.3 SYSTEM ENVIRONMENT SETUP........ 5-3
L. SYSTEM SETURP ..ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt s e st esete e s tteesbeessaeessaesssaessseenseesnsesssessaenes 5-3
2. SYSTEM AREA SETUP ...ttt ettt sttt et st e s e st esveesaaesntaesnseensseensaesnsesnneen 5-4
3. GLOBAL WINDOW SETUP ...ttt sttt e steeiee st esaeesteestaesaaesnsaesnseesssesnseesssenns 5-5
4. CHARACTER STRING DATA SETUP ..ottt ettt ettt st aeeaeesenees 5-6
5.4 SET UP /O 5-9
L. SET UP STO .ottt ettt sttt e st et e st essbesateessbaenssesnseesssesssaesnseensesnseesssesnseenns 5-9
2. SET UP PRINTER ...ttt et sttt et e bt e st e e teeesbeessbeessaeenseesnsaensseensaesssennseenns 5-10
3. SET UP TOUCH PANEL .....ooiitiiiieiieeit ettt ettt ettt eteesetaessaesnbaesasasnseesnseensnesnnes 5-11
4. COMMUNICATION SETUP ....coooiiiiieeieeciieete ettt eieesieesaeesereetaesbeessaeesseessseessseenseessessnseene 5-13
5.5 PLC SETUP 5-14
1. SET UP OPERATION SURROUNDINGS (1:1) cieiieeciiieiieeiieeiieeiee et esveeneeeesreeveesveeenee e 5-14
2. SET UP OPERATION SURROUNDINGS (1:1) teeutiiiiieiieeiieeieeeiie ettt esveesve e eseve e ens 5-15
3. STATION SETUP (I111) cuouteuiieiieieietiietisietetetete ettt ettt st ee sttt saeseebeseetensesessesesseneeseseseseasens 5-16
4. CUSTOMIZE SETUP ...ttt ettt ettt st ste st e st estee s beessbeesss e sssaesnseessseenseessseessseensennns 5-18

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual

il



5.6 INITIALIZE INTERNAL MEMORY 5-20

5.7 SET UP TIME 5-20

5.8 SET UP SCREEN 5-21
Chapter 6 - GP RUN and Errors J

6.1 RUN MODE 6-1

1. After POWering Up The GP ......oovioiieiiiiiciecieececete ettt s et eneennas 6-1

2. Via OFFLINE MOME ....c.ooouiiiiiiiiiiciecteie ettt ettt ettt beesa e beesbasseesbaessesseessansesneennas 6-1

6.2 Troubleshooting 6-2

1. PoSSIble TYPes Of TTOUDIE .....ccveiiieiiiiieiieieceee ettt a e st be e st ssesneennas 6-2

2. IO DISPLAY .eeevtitieiieiecieeteete ettt ettt ettt et et et e st e esae s re b e rt e teeraesaeesbeeta e b e ssenbeeteerbeereenseereennas 6-4

3. NO GP/HOSt COMMUNICALION .....viutiietitiiertetestestestetesteste e stestetestesten e e neetentesensenseneeneeneeneeneeneas 6-7

4. The Touch Panel Does NOt RESPONA ......ccccoieiiiiiiiiiiicie ettt eeas 6-9

6.3 GP SELF-DIAGNOSIS 6-10

1. SELF-DIAGNOSIS MENU ...cuvietieiuiieieeniieeittenieeteesseesseessseesseessseesssessseessesssesssessssesssessssessssesssees 6-10

2. SELF-DIAGNOSIS = DELAILS ...c.eeouieiieiiicrieiieieeieeteeeesre ettt ereeste s e eseessesseessesseesseessesseessesssassens 6-11

6.4 Error Messages 6-14

L. EITOT MESSAZE LISt ..ouviiuiiiiieiiieiiciicie ettt ettt ettt et e et e e e e te e b e essesseesbeesseseessenseensenssens 6-14

2. Error Messages = DEtails .....ocicciieiiiieiieieciieiiet ettt ettt a et enaesre b s 6-15
Chapter 7 - Maintenance |

7.1 Regular Cleaning 7-1

1. Cleaning the DiSPlay .....c.cccciieiiiiiiie ettt et et e st e re e e e ssbaeeeseesnseesnneas 7-1

2. Installation Gasket Check/Replacement ...........cccuvevvieviieiiiiiiiiieenieesee et 7-1

7.2 Periodic Check-Up.... 7-3

7.3 Changing the BacKIIZRt .....cccovuiervuiirirercssnrissnisseicsssnessssisssascssssesssssossassssassssssssssassssassssssssssass 7-4

INACX oo e e e e e baeenaaeeen 1-1i

v

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Cautions

For safe and correct use of this unit, follow these guidelines.

Because of the ever present danger of electric shocks, make sure the
Power Cable is not plugged in when connecting it up to the GP.

Whenever changing the Backlight, to prevent electric shocks or burns,
be sure to turn off the GP power and use protective gloves.

Because the GP is loaded with high voltage parts, electric shocks can
occur when disassembling the unit. Do not disassemble the GP.

Do not use power beyond the specified voltage range. If you do, it may
cause a fire or an electric shock.

Do not reconstruct the GP unit. It may cause a fire or an electric shock.

Do not use the GP in an environment with flammable gas in the
surrounding atmosphere. It may cause explosion.

GP uses a lithium battery for backing up its internal clock data. If the
battery is incorrectly replaced, the battery may explode. To avoid the
danger, please do not replace the battery yourself. When the battery
needs a replacement, please consult with your local GP distributor.

Do not use touch panel keys in any life-related or important disaster pre-
vention situations. Use separate hardware switches for such keys.

Please design your system so that the machine will not malfunction by a
communication fault between the GP and its host controller. If not, there
could be a danger of injuring a person or damaging materials.

To Prevent GP Damage:

Never strike the touch panel with a hard or heavy object, or push on the
touch panel with too much force, since it may damage the unit.

If the GP is used in an environment that has temperatures in excess of the
allowed range, the GP may malfunction.

Do not allow water, liquids, or metal particles to enter inside the GP's
chassis, since they can cause either a GP malfunction or an electrical
shocks.

Avoid restricting the GP's naturally occuring ventilation, or storing or
using the GP in an environment that is too hot.

Avoid using or storing the GP in direct sunlight, or in excessively dusty
or dirty

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual -




Avoid using or storing the GP in direct sunlight, or in excessively dusty
or dirty environments.

Because the GP is a precision instrument, do not store or use the GP
where powerful shocks or excessive vibration will occur.

Do not store or use the GP where chemicals and acids evaporate, or
where chemicals and acids are dispersed into the air.

Do not use paint thinner or organic solvents to clean the GP.
Be sure to back up all screen data regularly.

After turning this unit OFF, be sure to wait a few seconds before turning
it ON again. If the unit is started too soon, it may not start up correctly.

About the GP's Display Panel

* The Display Panel contents and the Contrast Adjustment affect the
intensity of Contouring. (i.e, when some parts of the screen are brighter
than others, creating a wavelike pattern)

* There are minute grid-points (dark/light) on the Display Panel's surface.
This is part of the GP's design and not a defect.

» Shadows may appear at the top of the LCD. This is normal for an LCD
display.

* Sometimes the display area may look as if the display colors have
changed. This is a common attribute of LCD's and is not a defect.

* Displaying a single image for long periods can cause an afterimage to
remain when the display is changed to another screen.

To prevent this effect:

* Set the unit to "Stand-by Mode", which turns the screen OFF auto-
matically when there is no input (a single screen display with no op-
erations) for a specified period of time.

* Do not display any single screen for a long period of time. Try to always
change the screen display periodically.

vi

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



UL/cUL Application Notes

The GP470-EG31-**, GP570-TC31-**, and the GP570-SC31-** are all
UL1950 approved products. (UL file no. E171486) Please feel free to build
them into your product. When applying for UL approval for a machine which
includes one of these GP units, please be sure to pay special attention to the
following instruction. Machinery with built-in GP units requre UL inspection
of the combination of the GP and the machinery.

*  GP components conform to the following standards:

1950 (plus D3) Second Edition, dated February 26, 1993 (Standard for Safety
of Information Technology Equipment, including Electrical Business
Equipment)

CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 950-M89 (plus D3) (Standard for Safety of Information
Technoloby Equipment, including Electrical Business Equipment)

The D3 deviation items are: SC1.3.4, SC1.3.8, SC2.1, SC2.9, and SC5.3.
These deviations will lose their effect as of March 15, 2000.

GP470-EG31-** (UL Registration Model: 0680029-02) Class 1
Equipment

GP570-TC31-** (UL Registration Model: 0680035-03)
GP570-SC31-** (UL Registration Model: 0680035-04)

* Machinery which includes the GP device will also be treated as having
the D3 deviations.

* The GP470-EG31-** power input terminal block's earth lead @ is a pro-
tective earth lead. This lead should be earthed in accordance with UL
standards.

* The electric power must be supplied by an ELV circuit which complies
with Subclause 1.3.8 in the UL 1950 standard, or by a limited power
source which fulfills conditions of clause.

» If the GP is mounted so as to cool itself naturally, please mount it on a
vertical panel. Also, insure that the GP is mounted at least 100mm away
from any other adjacent structures or machine parts. If these conditions
are not met, the heat generated by the GP's internal components may
cause it to fail to meet UL standards.

CE Marking

The GP470-EG21-** and GP570-SC21-** models are CE marked products
that conform to EMC Directive, EN55022 Class A and EN50082-2.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual vii



Package Contents

The GP's packing box contains the items listed below. Please check to confirm
that all items shown below have been included.

* GP Unit » Operation
(Standard models) Instructions (1)*1
GP470-EG11, GP570-TC11, GP570-SC11, GP571-TCl11
(CE marked models)
s s s Operation
GP470-EG21-**, GP570-TC21-**, GP570-SC21- Instructions
(cUL marked models)
GP470-EG31-**, GP570-TC31-**, GP570-SC31-** GP-*70

Series Unit

* Installation fasteners (4/set)

ff_

% If the GP is turned OFF while any Q tag generated alarm messages are still
%%" being displayed, only GP units equipped with backup SRAM will automatically
backup the data. Whether a unit is equipped with this SRAM or not can be

known by looking at the metallic seal on the rear face of the GP. If the seal is

copper colored, the unit is equipped with SRAM; if it is silver colored, it is not.

Pro-face” GRAPHIC FAMEL
GPST1-TC11

S54H BAOOTEOO00D

DIGITAL ELECTROMC S CORP
MOCE |1 AP

This unit has been carefully packed, with special attention to quality. How-
ever, should you find anything damaged or missing, please contact your local
GP distributor immediately for prompt service.

*1 This manual (GP-470/570 Series User's Manual) is sold separately.

viii GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Symbol Information

The list below describes the symbols used in this manual.

Symbol Meaning
ﬁ Indicates situations where severe bodily injury, death or major
- machine damage can occur.
Warning
A Indicates situations where slight bodily injury or machine damage can
Caution oceur.
] Indicates important information or procedures that must be followed
N for correct and risk-free software/device operation.
Important
*1 Indicates useful or important supplemental information.
1), 2) Indicates steps in a procedure. Be sure to perform these steps in the
order given.
Refers to useful or important supplemental information.
%(\)t e: Provides useful or important supplemental information.
2]
GP Screen Indicates the GP-PRO/PBIII or GP-PRO/PBIII for Windows 95 screen
Editor editor software.
PLC Abbreviation for Programmable Logic Controller.
n:1 Indicates a multi-link type of connection is used.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual

X




GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 1

Introduction

1. Operating the GP
2. System Design
3. Optional Equipment

1.1

Operating the GP

Be sure to follow these steps when operating the GP unit.

1 Preparation

2 Screen Design

3 Select GP and
PLC types

4 Create Screen/ Run
Screen Setup

5 Transfer Screen Data

6 GP/Host Connection

7 Operate the GP

Before using the GP, check that all required
hardware is present and read all specification,
wiring, and installation information.

Chapter 2, "Specifications",
and Chapter 3, "Installation and Wiring"

Create a sample screen and design a Tag layout,
with the Screen layout sheets and Tag lists
provided in the Editor software.
GP-PRO/PBIII Operation
Manual

Using the input areas provided, select the GP

and the PLC types to be used.
GP-PRO/PBIII Operation
Manual

Setup the screen and tags in your screen editing
software according to your Screen Design.
GP-PRO/PBIII Operation
Manual and Tag Reference Manual

Transfer the data from the Screen design software
on your PC to the GP unit using the Downloading

Cable. GP-PRO/PBIII
Operation Manual

Set up the GP so that it can receive data from

the Host (PLC). Chapter 4,
"Initialize", and PLC Connection Manual

Link the GP with the host (PLC) using the Connection
Cable (different cables may be necessary for different
hosts), and then run the unit.

PLC Connection Manual

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual

1-1



Chapter 1 - Introduction

1.2 | System Design

The diagram on the following pages illustrates the peripheral equipment available
for the GP unit.

Legend

GP Interfaces PLC Interfaces PC Interface

® Tool Connector ® RS-232C Port Printer Interface
@ Serial Interface  ® RS-422 Port

® AUX Interface =~ @ Programming Port

@ Printer Interface

[l Screen Editing Environment

GP Operating Environment

Optional Parts

Cover (Protection) Sheet

GP470-COVER-*0P (for GP-470 Series)
GP570-COVER-*0P (for GP-570 Series)
GP470-DF10-O (Hard type - for GP-470)
GP570-DF10-O (Hard type - for GP-570)

Maintenance Parts

=————=mw=m GP-570 Series Backlight Bulbs
GP570-BLO0-MS (for GP570-TC**, GP570-SC**, and GP571-TC**)
GP577RT-BLO0-MS (for GP570-TC21 - Rev. E *1)

GP-70 Series Installation Fasteners

I]I :Im GP070-AT00-MS

— Moisture Resistant Gasket
GP470-WP10-MS (for GP-470 Series)
GP570-WP10-MS (for GP-570 Series)

*1 The Rev. (revision) seal can be found on the back of the unit (see below). The “*” mark indicates the
unit’s revision code. [?ev. ABCD*FGHIJJ

KLMNOPQRST
UVWXYZ 123

1-2 GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 1 - Introduction

= Standard 1 GP470-EG11 GP570-TC11 GP570-SC11 GP571-TC11
GP Units GP470-EG21 GP570-TC21 GP570-SC21
N --- N -- I

T-Link GP Ethernet Profibus b
Interface Unit Interface Unit Interface Unit LC
(Attaches to GP) (Attaches to GP) (Attaches to GP)
|
< | |
0) | ¥ ((.) >, I P r—
GP-PRO/PBIII CD Version Data Transfer
for Windows 95 (CPW-PBOTM-VY) Cable =S Printer
Ver. 2.0 FD Version (GPW-CB-SET) Personal x9 (see next page *4)
(GPW-PB02M-V*) (Sold separately) Computer
|
O | L
— () — m !
GP-PRO/PBIII Data Transfer Cable = :
(DOS Version) (Included with software) Personal Printer
(GPPRO3-PB0O1M-V*) « Computer “ (Epson ESC/P24
or equivalent)
(D Memory Loader Il
| *
(GP070-LD01-0) Memory Loader °
5 (GP070-MU01-0)
Recommended Units:
@ Aimex Corporation:

(BR-331 PC2 Pen type)

OPT Electronics:

(OPT-1125-WL98 [Touch Scanner] /WD98 [used w/keyboard])
(OPT-5125-WL98 [Touch Scanner] /WD98 [used w/keyboard])
(LT-2125-WL98 [Touch Scanner] /WD98 [used w/keyboard])

RS-232C Cable
@ @ (GP410-1S00-0) ®

Bar Code Reader

RS-422 Cable
@ @ (GP230-1S11-0 1
(GP230-1S12-0) for Multi-link cable ® [ [ [ [
™ RS-422 Connector PLC
®@ Terminal Adapter 4
m—m  (GP070-CN10-O)
Siemens Simatic S5 Series
©) @ Program Port I/F Cable @
VY v (GP000-1S11-0) =
(Continued on Personal
next page) Computer

*] Ifthe GP's rear ID sticker is copper colored, the unit is equipped with backup SRAM.

Package Contents
*2  IBM PC or compatible. (Certain non-standard PCs cannot be used) Operation Manual
*3  Cannot be used with system versions 1.20 or higher.

*4 Certain types and models of PLCs can not be connected. PLC Connection Manual

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 1-3



Chapter 1 - Introduction

(From previous page)

vyvyy

 E—

GP Unit

Mitsubishi PLC A-Series
@ @Q Program Port I/F Cable*1

(GP430-IP10-0)

Mitsubishi PLC
A-Series 2 Port Adaptor
(GP030-MD11-O

1

Mitsubishi PLC A, Q, FX *
Series' 2 Port Adaptor Il
(GP070-MD11)

)
@

—
—

2 Port Adaptor Il
@ @ RS-422 Cable*1 PLC
(GP070-MDCB11)
Mitsubishi PLC A-Series
Q@ Program Port I/F Cable Q0 =
GP430-IP10-0 Personal *3
Mitsubishi PLC FX-Series Computer
@ @3 Program Port I/F Cable @
GP430-IP11-0

o) @ DC24V Parallel I/F Cable
(supplied by user)

@ @ Printer Cable
(Commercial type)

Signal Tower

-/

*
Printer 4

*] The User can prepare and use their own cable as well.

*2 When using the 2-Port adaptor Il with a Mitsubishi FX series unit, a special Mitsubishi cable is required.

*3 IBM PC or compatible. (Certain non-standard PCs cannot be used) Operation Manual

*4 Dedicated Windows (95,98) printers cannot be used. Be sure,when selecting a printer, to confirm that the unit
supports HP LaserJet PCL, NEC PR Series, or EPSON ESC/P24-84 or equivalent. Certain printers with both

Windows and DOS drivers may be used.

1-4

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 1 - Introduction

1.3

Optional Equipment

All optional equipment listed below is produced by the Digital Electronics Co.

(GP470-COVER-*0P) or
(GP470-DF10-O) [hard type]
GP-570 Series
(GP570-COVER-*0P) or
(GP570-DF10-0) [hard type]

ITEM DESCRIPTION
Screen GP-PRO/PB Il for Windows95 | GP-PRO/PB I
Creation/ (GPW-PBO1M-V*<CD-ROM>) . }
Editing (GPW-PBO2NH\*<Floppy disk)| £ Dased sareen design software for use with GP-
Software pey '
Data Transfer Cable Set Data Transfer Cable
(GPW-CB-SET) Connects your PC to the GP, allowing screen data to
be transferred between the two.
RS-232C Cable I/F cable to connect GP to the Host (PLC).
Serial Interface [P 01S00-O)'f
' 18C€ TRs422 Cable
Cables/Units | (GP230-1S11-0) *1
Multi-link Cable Allows multi-link (n:1) SIO between the Host (PLC) and
(GP230-1512-0) *1 the GP. Standard RS-422 interface cable.
RS-422 Terminal Adapter Adapter for converting output from a serial interface to
(GP070-CN10-0) RS422 I/F.
Siemens Simatic Series TTY converter cable for Siemens Simatic S5 Series
Programming Port I/F PLCs. Simultaneous use of program console is not
Connection Cable possible.
(GP000-IS11-0)
Mitsubishi A Series Connects directly to Mitsubishi's FX Series I/F
Programming Port I/F cable Programming Console. Conversion link unit not
(GP430-1P10-0) necessary. Simultaneous use of program console,
Mitsubishi PLC FX Series however, is not possible.
Programming Port I/F Cable
(GP430-IP11-0)
Mitsubishi PLC A Series 2 Interface unit that allows use of both GP and Mitsubishi
Port Adapter A series equipment in the same location.
(GPO70-MD11)
Option ltems | Cover Sheets Disposable sheets provide protection from a variety of
GP-470 Series elements.

The GP's touch panel can be used with this cover
sheet attached. (20 sheets/set)

*1 Certain types of PLC's cannot be connected. \@: YT IAR PLC Connection Manual.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual

1-5



Chapter 1 - Introduction

Maintenance | GP-570 Backlight Bulbs Replacement backlight bulbs for GP-570 series units.
Part GP-570 Series
arts (GP570-BLO0-MS)

(GP577RT-BLOO-MS) '

Installation Fasteners Installation fasteners for GP-70 series units.
(GPQ70-ATO0-MS)

Moisture Resistant Gasket Used when installing the GP to provide a moisture
GP-470 Series resistant seal.

(GP470-WP10-MS) Same as the seal included in the GP's original
GP-570 Series equipment package.

(GP570-WP10-MS)

Data Copy Memory Loader*z Copies data at high speed from one GP to another.
Units (GP070-MU01-0) (Both system program and screen data)

Memory Loader ”*3 Copies data at high speed from one GP to another.

(GP070-LD01-O) (Both system program and screen data)

*1 With GP570-TC21 units that are Rev. E, when changing the backlight, be sure to use
backlight model GP577RT-BL00-MS.

*2 Cannot be used with system versions 1.20 or higher.
*3 Certain functionality present in the Japanese unit is not available in the English unit.

1 The Rev. (revision) seal can be found on the back of the unit (see
Important  below). The "*" mark indicates the unit’s revision code.

Rev. ABCD*FGHIJ
KLMNOPQRST
UVWXYZ 123

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 2

Specifications
1. General Specifications 4. Names and Functions of GP Parts
2. Features and Performance 5. Graphic Panel Dimensions
3. Interface Specifications
2.1 General Specifications
1. Electrical Specifications

For GP470-EG11, GP570-TC11, GP570-SC11, GP571-TC11 models.

GP570-TC11

P470-EG11
GP4TO-EG GP571-TC11

GP570-SC11

AC 85V to 132V

Input Voltage 50/60 Hz

Power

. Under 50 VA
Consumption

Allowable

Less than 20mS
Power Failure

Voltage AC1500V--20mA I1minute
Endurance (between the live wire and grounding terminals)
Isolation DC500V--above 10MOhm
Resistance (between the live wire and grounding terminals

For GP470-EG21-24VP, GP570-TC21-24VP, GP570-SC21-24VP,
GP470-EG31-24V, GP570-TC31-24V, GP570-SC31-24V models.

GP470-EG21-24VP
GP470-EG31-24V

GP570-TC21-24VP
GP570-TC31-24V

GP570-SC21-24VP
GP570-SC31-24V

Input Voltage

DC 24V+20%

Power
Consumption

Under 50 W (TYP 20W)

Voltage ACI1000V (10mA for 1 minute)
Endurance between the live wire and grounding terminals
Isolation DC500V (above 10MOhm)
Resistance between the live wire and grounding terminals

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual

2-1



Chapter 2 - Specifications

Environmental Specifications

” GP570-TC* "
GP470-EG GP5TI.TO™ GP570-SC

Operating
Temperature

0 to 50 degrees

4 Isi
Celsius 0 to 40 degrees Celsius

Storage Temperature

10 to 60 degrees Celsius

Ambient Humidity

20 to 85%RH

. 30 to 85%RH (non-condensing)
(non-condensing)

Vibration Endurance

10 to 25 Hz (X,Y,Z directions 30 minute each 2G)

Noise Endurance

Noise voltage: 1200 Vp-p
However, for GP*70-**21 and GP*70-**31 models, the level is
1000 Vp-p

Pulse length: 1 microsecond

Arise time (rise/fall): 1 nanosecond

Atmosphere

Not immune to corrosive gas

Ground Connection

Less than 100 Q/ Use 2mm? or larger wire. 2

1
Protective Structure

Equivalent to |P65f (JEM1030) and
NEMA #250 TYPE4X/12

*] The front face of the GP unit, installed in a solid panel, has been tested using
conditions equivalent to the standards shown in the specification . Even though
the GP unit’s level of resistance is equivalent to these standards, oils that
should have no effect on the GP can possibly harm the unit. This can occur in
areas where either vaporized oils are present, or where low viscosity cutting
oils are allowed to adhere to the unit for long periods of time. If the GP's front
face protection sheet becomes peeled off, these conditions can lead to the
ingress of oil into the GP and separate protection measures are suggested.
Also, if non-approved oils are present, it may cause deformation or corrosion
of the front panel’s plastic cover. Therefore, prior to installing the GP be sure
to confirm the type of conditions that will be present in the GP’s operating
environment. If the installation gasket is used for a long period of time, or if
the unit and its gasket are removed from the panel, the original level of the
protection cannot be guaranteed. To maintain the original protection level, you
need to replace the installation gasket regularly.

*2 Use your country's applicable grounding.

3. Structural Specifications

GP570-TC**
GP470-EG* GPST1.TOM GP570-5C*
External 274W x 216H x 317W x 243H x 85D mm
Dimensions 56.5D mm (ép nit an )
(mm) (GP unit only) ! Y
. Under 2.5 kg Under 3.5 kg
Weight (GP unit only) (GP unit only)

Natural air circulation

Cooling System

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 2 - Specifications

2.2 | Features and Performance
1. Display Features
GP570-TC** o
GP470-EG GP571-TCH GP570-SC
Display High Intensity
Medium EL Display TFT type color LCD | STN type color LCD
8 colors (white, red blue, green, yellow,
purple, light blue, black) Tiling patterns
. Amber .
Display Color monochrom make blends of colors possible. Only the
(monochrome) GP571-TC** can display 64 colors on its
Image (I) screens.
CFL (under normal temperatures and
Backlight - o ) -
humidity, lifespan = 20,000 hours )
Resolution 640 x 400 pixels 640 x 480 pixels
Display Area 192W x 120H 211W x 158H
Attributes Blink/ Reverse video
Touch Panel has
. two levels of
Brightness Brighthess | T
adjustments.
Contrast 8 levels available

Characters |Taiwanese: (Big 5 codes) traditonal Chinese fonts

Korean: (KSC5601-1992 codes) Hangul fonts (including Kaniji)

Chinese: (GB2321-80 codes) simplified Chinese fonts

ASCII :(Code Page850) Alphanumeric (including European fonts)

Japan: ANK 158 type, Kanji:6349 (Standard JIS Type 1 and Type 2)

8x8 80 Char./row,50rows 80 Char. per row, 60 rows
No. |dot font
of 8x16 80 Char./row, 25rows 80 Char. per row, 30 rows
Char. | dot font
Dis
P | 16x16 40 Char./row,25rows 40 Char. per row, 30 rows
dot font
Character Both height and width can be expanded 1, 2, 4, or 8 times.
Size Chinese characters larger than 2 times size (32 x 32) can be

displayed in a high quality font.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 2-3



Chapter 2 - Specifications

%t\% Since it uses more colors, the display and printing speeds of the GP571-TC**
are slower than the GP570-TC**,

*1 With GP570-TC21 units that are Rev. E, the estimated lifetime of the backlight is 40,000
hours (assuming 24 hour operation).

' * The Rev. (revision) seal can be found on the back of the unit (see

Important below). The “*” mark indicates the unit’s revision code.
Rev. ABCD*FGHIJ

KLMNOPQRST
UVWXYZ 123

2. Screen Memory

GP470-EG** GP570-TC** GP570-SC**
GP571-TC*
Internal FLASH EPROM 1M byte
Memory (approx. 320 screens, 3.2K bytes/screen)

However, GP571-TC** has 3M bytes
(approx, 960screens, 3.2k bytes/screen).

Backup ! SRAM 32K bytes (768 messages)

Memory The Backup Memory uses Lithiumbatteries. 2

*1 Ony available on units with backup SRAM built in.

*2  The battery life of the GP-470/570's lithium battery, when the battery is 40°C or less, is
over 10 years. At 50°C or less it is over 4.1 years, and at 60°C or less it is more than 1.5
years.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 2 - Specifications

3. Touch Panel / Clock Accuracy

" GP570-TC* "
GP470-EG GPET1.TO™ GP570-SC

Touch Panel 32x20 keys/ screen 32 x 24 keys/ screen

(1 or 2 point touch) (1 or 2 point touch)

Clock Accuracy +/- 65 seconds/ month (at room temperature)
4. External Interfaces

- GP570-TC** o
GP470-EG ey GP570-SC

Asynchronous Transmission Method:

Serial Interface RS232C/RS422

(Supports various PLC protocols)

Data Length: 7 or 8 bits

Stop Bit: 1 or 2 bits

Parity: None, Odd or Even

Data Transmission Speed: 2400 to 115.2kbps

Touch Switch Output (for inching): DC 24V 8 points

Auxiliary System Alarm Output: DC24V 1 point
Input/Output Buzzer Output: DC24V 1 point
(AUX) RUN Ouput: DC24V 1 point

Remote Reset Input: DC24V 1 point

Conforms to Centronix standards
Printer Output | (HP LaserJet PCL4 compatible, NEC PR series,
EPSON ESC/P24 or equivalent can be connected)

RS-232C Asynchronous Transmission Method, TTL

Tool level non-procedural command interface
Connector During Program Development -
IIF Connect the data transfer cable to download screen
data

During GP RUN mode -
Connect a Bar-code reader

1) Dedicated Windows (95,98) printers cannot be used. Be sure,when selecting a printer, to
confirm that the unit supports HP LaserJet PCL, NEC PR Series, or EPSON ESC/P24-84 or
equivalent. Certain printers with both Windows and DOS drivers may be used.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 2-5



Chapter 2 - Specifications

2.3

Interface Specifications

Printer Interface

Pin Connection Pin Signal
# Name
1 PSTB
2 PDBO
7 7777777777777
3 PDB1
4 PDB2
[ I I I I I I | 5 PDB3
[ I I I I I I |
6 PDB4
7 PDB5
8 PDB6
44— 9 PDB7
101 INIT
1 BUSY
12 Reserved
13 Reserved
14 GND

*1 When the INIT signal is not used, no.10 pin does not need to be connected.

Important

Recommended Connector
Recommended Cover

Do not connect pins 12 and 13 to anything.

: FCN-787P014-G/R (made by Fujitsu, Inc.)
: FCN-780C014-D/E (made by Fujitsu, Inc.)

2-6

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual




Chapter 2 - Specifications

2. AUXI/F (Input/ Output)

Pin Connection Pin #| Signal Content
Name ontents
1 TSWO
2 TSW1
3 TSW2
4 TSW3
Touch Switch Output (8 bit)
5 TSW4
6 TSW5
7
8 v 6B 5 4 3 2 1 TSW6
o o000 0o0 8 TSW7

15 14 13 12 11 10 8§

o0 0 o0 00 9 RUN Output On in the middle of operations,
Off during Power interuption or in standby
mode

10 ALARM [ Alarm Output: when On, enables GP unit
alarm."1

11 BUZZ Buzzer Output

12 DC24V | Output--Common (DC24V)

13 AIN -C |Input--Common (DC24V)

14 AOUT - C |Output--Common (GND)

15 RESET |Reset Input

*1 AUX Input/Output I/F's pin no.10 Alarm

The AUX Alarm will occur in the following two cases:

» Hardware Alarm (SCREEN MEMORY CHECKSUM ERROR)

* Software Alarm (SYSTEM ERROR, i.e., incorrect data that makes screen operation impossible)

Dsubl15 pin Plug : XM2A-1501 (made by Omron Corp.)
Dsub15 pin Cover: XM2S-1511 (made by Omron Corp.)
: XM2Z-0071 (made by Omron Corp.)

Screws

ﬁ%\t e: Use rough metric type M2.6x0.45p threads used to hold the cable's set (fastening)

X2l

screws in place.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual

2-7



Input Circuit

Chapter 2 - Specifications

Input Section

Internal Circuit

r——— /0 56012 ACOM

I | e

I [ ] 1
| Vf\/ ¥ | & 5 bk DC24V T
|_I _____! )I/\/\IileN e

Input Voltage

DC 24V +/-10%

Operating Voltage

ON Voltage min. DC 21.1V
OFF Voltage max. DC 3V

Input Current

4mAJDC 24V (TYP)

Termination Type

Photo-Coupler Terminator

Min. Input Pulse Width

2ms

Output Circuit

Output Section

Internal Circuit

r
I
I
I
I
I
I
L
o
T,

1DC24v
| * T
X o oy
330_F —_—
| T COM -
2263 DC24V

Maximum Load Current
Regulated Load Voltage

50mA / point
DC24V (TYP)

The relationship between the Load Voltage and the Load Current is as follows:

Load Voltage: V

23

22.8

20.0

50

Load Current: mA

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 2 - Specifications

3. Serial Interface

SIO Pin | Signal Condition Pin Signal Condition
# Name # Name
© 1 FG Frame ground 14 vcC 5V £ 5% output 0.25A
/1-; 2 SD Send data (RS-232C) 15 SDB Send data B (RS-422)
25@ o
O 8 3 RD Receive data (RS-232C) 16 RDB Receive data B (RS-422)
o
' g 4 RS Request send (RS-232C) 17 NC No connection
&
i 8 5 (o] Clear send (RS-232C) 18 CSB Clear send B (RS-422)
o
o
O 6 NC No connection 19 ERB Enable receive B (RS-422)
o
o
O 1 7 SG Signal ground 20 ER Enable receive (RS-232C)
© o
140~y 8 cD | camier detect RS-232¢) | 21 CSA Clear send A (RS-422)
\‘ 9 TRMX Termination (RS-422) 22 ERA Enable receive A (RS-422)
O 10 RDA Receive data A (RS-422) 23 RESERVED | Reserved for future use
11 SDA Send data A (RS-422) 24 NC No connection
12 NC No connection 25 RESERVED Reserved for future use
13 NC No connection

%te: Recommended Connector: Dsub25pin plug XM2A-2501<made by OMRON Corp.>
Recommended Cover:  Dsub25pin Cover XM2S-2511<made by OMRON Corp.>
Jack Screw XM2Z-0071<made by OMRON Corp.>

Use rough metric type M2.6x0.45p threads used to secure the cable's set screws.
Recommended Cable : CO-MA-VV-SB5S x 28AWG <made by HITACHI Cable Ltd>
To determine your PLC's connection: \GEITITIIAFCLC Connection Manual

When creating your own cable, follow the instructions listed below:
RS-422 (The following pairs of pin #'s must be connected to each other)
#18 (CSB) <—> #19 (ERB)
#21 (CSA) <—> #22 (ERA)
* When connecting the RS-422 cable and the #9 (TRMX) and #10 (RDA)
points, a termination resistance of 100Q is added between RDA and RDB.
* When making a cable for the Memory Link format, be sure to select a 4-
line System.
RS-232C
* Do not use the following pins: 9 (TRMX), 10 (RDA), 11 (SDA), 15 (SDB),
16 (RDB), 18 (CSB), 19 (ERB), 21 (CSA), 22 (ERA).

This unit’s RS-485 (RS-422) Port is not isolated.
Therefore, it is crucial that you connect the SG/GND

(Signal Ground) terminals. Failure to do so may result
in damage to the RS-485 (RS-422) circuit.

Caution

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 2-9



Chapter 2 - Specifications

2.4 Names and Functions of GP Parts

A: Display Panel

The GP monitor screen displays the
screen setup and corresponding PLC
host data.

GP470-EG** High Intensity EL Dis-

play

GP570-TC** TFT type Color LCD
GP571-TC** TFT type Color LCD
GP570-SC** STN type Color LCD

¢ AB B: Touch Panel (overlaid on top)
’ Runs any screen change operations and
sends data to the PLC.

GP-470
° JH C: Power Lamp
Lights when the power cord is

connected. (Green LED)

D: Power Input Terminal Block
The input and ground terminals for the
AC power cable.

E: Auxilary Input/Output (AUX)
Operates the Touch Switch, System
GP-570 Alarm, Buzzer, and RUN output signals,
and Remote Reset input signals.

: Serial Interface
Used for the RS-232C and RS-422
(Serial) interfaces. Are connected to
the Host (PLC).

: Printer Interface
The Printer is connected here.

H: Tool Connector
The Data Transfer cable, Bar Code
Reader or Memory Loader can be
connected here.

2-10 GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 2 - Specifications

2.5 | Graphic Panel Dimensions

1. GP-470 Series - External Dimensions

Unit: mm
Top View
258
R e
g <48
Uuignupusn  poapandsnonan  pRanacgdct
L J
220
10
Front View Side View
274 56.5
75/ 49
L i
) =
NS o=
T 1 o
© | I o —— 8
N | | S == S
i | ===
0 —
® =
N ~
(41) 192 41

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 2 - Specifications

2. GP-570 Series - External Dimensions

Unit: mm
Top View
301
1 i EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE nnnnnn Ll
L )
263
S|
Front View 10 Side View
317 85
75|, 775
g *ﬁ@ o
o
NS
— ]
! niE
™ ! [ee) ~
[Te]
3 | | e S
o -
AN
<
V\ \.'AL .
1 (52.9) 211.2 52.9 |
Rear View

2-12 GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 2 - Specifications

3. Installation Fasteners

Unit: mm (in.)

Top View

27 (1.06)

19.5(0.77)

—
N

Front View

$10(0.39)
Il

=
M5

Side View

5(0.20)

-

11(0.43)

S

Rear View

16 (0.63)

o]

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual

2-13



Chapter 2 - Specifications

4. GP Installation Mounting Hole Dimensions

Unit: mm

Installation Mounting Hole

GP-470 Series GP-570 Series
259 + (‘) 302+0.5
— 3 ™
=wA : *
on —| o
| L\
N \/_
\ N
\ N
\less than 4-R2 \ less than 4-R2

2-14 GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 3
Installation and Wiring

1. Installation 3. Connecting the Printer Cable
2. Wiring Cautions 4. GP Tool Connector

3.1 Installation

ZAA Before installing the GP into a cabinet or panel, check that the installa-

tion gasket is securely attached to the unit.
It is strongly recommended that you use the gasket since it
Installation gasket absorbs vibration in addition to repelling water.

Place the GP on alevel surface with the display panel facing
downward. Check that the GP’s installation gasket is seated
securely into the gasket’s groove, which runs around the
perimeter of the panel’s frame. For details about installing
the gasket, refer to

7.1.2 Installation Gasket Check/Replacement

B Creating a Panel Cut Out
Create the correct sized opening required to install the GP, using the installation

dimensions given.
2.5.3 “GP Panel Cut Out Dimensions”

The installation gasket, installation brackets and attachment screws are all re-
quired when installing the GP.

Panel

Important

Rear of GP

Cut Out
Area

@\ * Check that the installation panel or cabinet's surface is flat, in good condition and
Note: has no jagged edges.

X2

* Panel thickness should be from 1.6mm (0.06in.) to 5.0mm (0.2in.).

— | [—
1.6mm(0.06in.) to 5mm(0.2in.)

—| —

XAZ' Decide the panel’s thickness based on the level of panel strength

required.
Important

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 3-1



Chapter 3 - Installation and Wiring

ﬁ% * For easier maintenance and operation, plus better ventilation, ensure the GP
O% unit is mounted at least 100 mm away from adjacent structures and other

parts.
I [ S
100mm I Iﬂnnm B
T00min E 100mn

10mm - -
-~
100mm I _ I"“““‘ B
1 1

ﬁ% * The GP uses ventilation in its outer shell to naturally cool itself. When in-
O% stalling the unit horizontally or sideways, use a forced air cooling system
(i.e. a fan) or lower the surrounding temperature to avoid overheating.

e N
Horizontal Installation
(Landscape style) Side View Front View
(Looking down at)
\_ J
e )
Vertical Installation e Vi Eront View
(Portrait Style) Sld.e 1ew
\_ J

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 3 - Installation and Wiring

ﬁ}\ * When installing the GP vertically, orient the unit so that the Power Terminal
0%%.‘ Block points upwards.

Be sure that heat from surrounding equipment does not cause the GP to
exceed its standard operating temperature.

¢ Do not use GP-470 Series units in an environment that exceeds 50° C; do not
use GP-570 Series in an environment that exceeds 40°C.

Ensure this unit is located as far away as possible from electromagnetic cir-
cuits, non-fuse type breakers, and other equipment that can cause arcing.

When installing the GP unit, with natural air circulation cooling system, onto
a slanted panel, the panel slope should not incline more than 30°.

less than 30°

I
1.\ 1 j
'y f from vertical
L] 1 ¢
L}
1

2. Installation Direction

1

3. Securing the Installation Fasteners

Panel

Side View

There are 4 insertion slots on the top and bottom of the GP, where the metal
installation fasteners hook on.
® | |

] -

e LS

Top/Bottom View

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 3-3



Chapter 3 - Installation and Wiring

4. Inserting and Tightening the Fasteners

Insert each of the fasteners into its slot as shown below. Be sure to pull the
fastener back until it is flush with the rear of the attachment hole.

Panel

Front Side @

Insertion
Slot

[y

Rear Side

[ "y

ad!

Use a screw driver to tighten the attachment screws and secure the GP unit in

place.

Panel
GP

| s

ﬁ A torque of only 0.5~0.6 N*m is required to tighten an attachment
s screw. Be careful not tu use too much force, since it may damage

Important o GP unit.

34

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 3 - Installation and Wiring

3.2 Wiring Cautions

1. Connecting the GP's Power Cable

/ﬁ  To avoid electric shocks, be sure the Power Cable is )
Warning  Unplugged from the power outlet when connecting the
cable to the GP unit.
* The following units use an input voltage of AC100V:
GP470-EG11, GP570-TC11, GP570-SC11,
GP571-TC11
and the following units use an input voltage of DC24V:
GP470-EG21-**, GP470-EG31-**, GP570-TC21-**,
GP570-TC31-**, GP570-SC21-**,GP570-SC31-**
Be sure to use the correct power supply for your GP
unit, since using an incorrect power supply may
damage both the power source and the GP.
* Please connect a breaker unit as a power switch for
your GP.
* When connecting the GP power cord's power terminals,
be sure to ground the @ terminal, since there is
\ possibility of an electric shock if the GP malfunctionsy

When the FG terminal is connected, be sure the wire is grounded.
Not grounding the GP unit will result in excess noise.

Important
¢ Wherever possible, use thick wires (max 2mm?) for power terminals, and
%\te twist the exposed wire ends when connecting the Ring Terminals.
* Please use Ring Terminals with the size described below.

over @3.2mm

under @6.0mm

* To prevent the Ring Terminals from causing a short when the terminal block
attachment screws are loosened, be sure to use sleeve-type Ring Terminals.

* Do not wire the cable either near or parallel to high voltage or high current
power lines.

* Be sure that any DC24V power line used provides sufficient power for the GP
and that the voltage does not fluctuate.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 3-5



Chapter 3 - Installation and Wiring

For GP470-EG11, GP570-TC11, GP570-SC11, GP571-TC11 models

Rear of GP-470 Rear of GP-570
il

|

Crimp-on Ring
Terminals ™

Power Terminal Block

s ¥
(%)
[ ]
i

For GP470-EG21-24VP, GP470-EG31-24V, GP570-TC21-24VP, GP570-
TC31-24V, GP570-SC21-24VP, GP570-SC31-24V models.

Rear of GP-470 Rear of GP-570
[ !
P, = sy
|
+ - FG
‘ & | @ &} Power Terminal Block

2. Connecting the GP Power Supply Terminals

1) Be sure that the GP's Power Cord is not plugged in to the power supply.
2) Remove the GP Terminal Strip's clear plastic cover.

3) Remove the screws from the 3 middle terminals, position the Ring Terminals
as shown above and re-attach the screws. (Check each wire to make sure the
connections are correct)

ﬁ A torque of only 0.5~0.6 N°m is required to tighten an attachment
. s screw. Be careful not tu use too much force, since it may damage
mportant  4p e GP unit.

*] The three ring terminals are:

ACIO0V L = AC Input Terminal - live line
ACI00V N = AC Input Terminal - neutral line
FG = Ground terminal - connected to the GP chassis

Recommended ring terminal: V2-MS3 or equivalent
(Made by JST Corporation)

3-6

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 3 - Installation and Wiring

3. Connecting the GP's Power Supply

When using the 470-EG11, 570-TC11, 570-SC11 and 571-TC11 models, please
pay special attention to the following items.

Twisted Lines » Ifthe supplied voltage exceeds the
X , GP unit's range, connect a voltage
voltage M:‘ GP unit ¢ f
transformer e ransiormer.
L BTTIX Chapter 2, "Specifi-
cations", for the allowable voltage
Twisted Lines range.
noise . .
reducing  |_Xx>x_J, GP unit o For between the line and ground,
—transformer J_—JFG select a power supply that is low
— in noise. If there is an excess
amount of noise, connect a noise
Mai GP reducing transformer.
Po?lvler: ower ﬁk\ Use Voltage and Noise Reducing
o~ P = 6P unit OV] transformers with capacities
exceeding 100VA.
E"“*D_ i“f“‘/_‘i“" *  When supplying power to the GP
o unit, please separate the input/out-

) put and operation unit lines as
Main shown in the figure.

Power power
* To increase the noise resistance

quality of the power cable, simply

T2 . .
power |~ | Input/ Out- twist each power wire before
input/output put Power attaching the Ring Terminal.
Input/ Out-

P put Power * The power supply cable must not
main circuit be l')un('lled'or .positio'ned close to
|~ | Operation main circuit lines (high voltage,

Unit high current), or input/output signal
Motor lines.
P : ﬁ}\ * Make sure the surge absorber
° AN E= §|—§Gp unit te: (E1)is grounded separately from
° : == prG the GP unit (E2).
i é 52 o
EIT e surge « Select a lightning surge absorber that
absorber has a maximum circuit voltage

greater than that of the expected
power supply surges.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 3-7



Chapter 3 - Installation and Wiring

4. Grounding the GP

(a) Exclusive grounding (BEST) * Connect the FG terminal found at
GP unit other equipment the back of the unit to an exclusive

ground. [diagram (a). Grounding

resistance of under 100Q.]

J— J— » [f exclusive grounding is not pos-
sible, use a common connection
point. [diagram (b)]

(b) Common grounding (OK) » The grounding wire should have a
GP unit other equipment cross sectional area greater than
2mm?. Set the connection point as
close to the GP unit, and make the
T\/ wire as short, as possible. When
using a long grounding wire,
= replace the thin wire with a thicker
wire placed in a duct.

(c) Common grounding (Not OK)

GP unit other equipment ¢ Ifthis equipment does not function
properly when grounded, discon-
nect the ground wire from the FG
terminal.

5. Placement of I/O Signal Lines

* Input and output signal lines must be separated from the power control
cables for operating circuits.

= If this is not possible, use a shielded cable and connect the shield to the
GP's frame.

3-8

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 3 - Installation and Wiring

3.3 Connecting the Printer Cable

The steps to connect a printer to the GP are outlined below.

(A special 14 pin Centronix printer cable is required)

GP-470 Serie§ (rear face)

L
[ e
[
EeoeeeTaT
[EeEmE==aEemEa s

Printer Interface
(Printer Cable Connector)

1) Connect the 14 pin end of the ca-
ble to the GP.

2) Secure the cable by squeezing the
connector's 2 side pinch-clips
until they lock into place.

3) Connect the cable to your printer,
using the same procedures
outlined in steps 1 and 2.

(For the correct printer cable to use
with this unit, please contact your
nearest Digital representative)

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 3-9




]
Important

Chapter 3 - Installation and Wiring

3.4 GP Tool Connector

The GP's Data Transfer Cable or a Bar Code Reader are attached to the GP via
the Tool Connector socket.

GP-470 Series (rear face)

OOrTT T T T
OO
\\
oo
[ ]

Tool Connector
Socket

* Before unplugging any connector(s) from the back of the GP, be

sure the GP's power cable is unplugged from the main power
supply.

When the Bar Code Reader uses a separate power supply:
- Turn the Bar Code Reader ON before turning the GP ON.
- Turn the GP OFF before turning the Bar Code Reader OFF.

3-10

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 4
OFFLINE Mode

1. Entering OFFLINE Mode 4. SELF-DIAGNOSIS—Standard Operations
2. Main Menu 5. Transfer Screen Data
3. INITIALIZE—Standard Operations

4.1 Entering OFFLINE Mode

32

OFFLINE Mode provides access to the Initialize, Self-Diagnosis, and other
features built into the GP. You will need to change the GP to OFFLINE mode
before you can use any of these features.

OFFLINE mode is unavailable in a completely new GP until the
necessary Screen Data has been transfered from the screen editor

Important goftware.,
To INITIALIZE the setup or run SELF-DIAGNOSIS in the GP unit, transferring to
the OFFLINE mode becomes necessary. Therearetwo waysto enter OFFLINE
mode; first, just after plugging in the unit's power, and second, by using the
Force Reset feature.
1. When Turning the GP's Power ON
Pressthetop left corner of the GP screen within 10 seconds of plugging in the
GP's power cord. _
————— Cur\rent Date/Time
/ MAIH MEHU ‘v’x.xx E"S-HXI.'XX A
O // ] mimauze ;
L / [2] SCREEN DATA TRANSFER H
/ SELF-DIAGNOSIS :
/ - Cedrun :
/ :
/ :
/
/ ____________________________________
/ wooos Y o
/ BN
/ Protocol Name and Protocol Version

ﬁg\te:
2l

/
Userswishing to usethe Memory L oader (GP070-M U01-0O) to upload data must
check that the System Versionis1.18 or lower. TheMemory Loader |1 (GPO70-

L D01-0O), however, doesnot havethislimitation.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 4-1



Chapter 4 - OFFLINE Mode

2. From Forced Reset

From the Forced Reset screen, press the OFFLINE button.
MAIN MENU W A N

CdmimiaLize
- [z] sCREEN DATA TRANSFER
[a ) sELF-DIAGHOSIZ

SRITCE T E RUM
OFFLINE | gossT ||:‘A'\|'L'.‘&
moos | |

HHERX Wox

%% When the GP unit hasthe Device Monitor function, the following display will appear.

GP-PRO/PBIII for Windows 95 PLC Connection Manual,
Appendix 3 - Device Monitor

SWITCH

MODE MON.| OFALINE | RESET | CANCH

%

ﬁé\% * Only GP-PRO/PBI11 for Windows 95 can utilize the Device M onitor function.

* If aPassword has been set in INITIALIZE/ SET UP SYSTEM, before entering the
OFFLINE mode, the following screen displays.

Enter the password, then press Set to enter OFFLINE mode.

ENTER PASSWORD " SET ||EANCELI
o

1 Y O3 Y I 2

T T T = 2

For more about the Password, \@IITITNIAR Chapter 5.3, " SYSTEM
ENVIRONMENT SETUP".

For more information on the Password inpui, Chapter 4.3,
" Inputting Numbers" .

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 4 - OFFLINE Mode

4.2 OFFLINE Mode's Main Menu

The Main Menu includes the setup items listed below: INITIALIZE, SCREEN
DATA TRANSFER, SELF-DIAGNOSIS, and RUN. Each menu item has different
setups that must be set to match the corresponding PLC in order for the GP to
communicate properly.

Entering the OFFLINE mode displays the screen illustrated bel ow.

MAIN MENU

o mimiaLize

[[2] 5CREEN DATA TRANSFER
[ ] SELF-DIAGNOSIS

Cadrun

HEH HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHE

Select the menu item by pressing the corresponding number on the screen.
A short description of each Main Menu item follows.

INITIALIZE
The setup items listed in this menu are necessary to run the GP unit.

SCREEN DATA TRANSFER
Select to transfer screen data to and from the screen editing software.

SELF-DIAGNOSIS
Checksto seeif there are any problemswith the GP System or Interface (1/F).

RUN
Starts GP Operation.

LHAATITXFor moreinformation about INITIALIZE, refer to Chapter 5, "Ini-
tialize"; for more information about TRANSFER SCREEN DATA, refer to your
Software Operation Manual; for more information about SELF-DIAGNOSIS
and RUN, refer to Chapter 6, "Run and Errors".

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 4-3



Chapter 4 - OFFLINE Mode

4.3 INITIALIZE—Standard Operation

Selecting A Menu
* Press the menu number to setup.

INITIALIZE

EYETEM ENVIRONMENT SETUR

SET UR VO

 HHHHH HHHH

* Press the menu item you wish to setup.

STSTEM SET UF
TRADEY MODETRRE(0a%5Y| [0 1 MNUTE

ART TIME[0-253) [0 1SECOMNDE

!ﬁ;um BUZZER SOUND OFF

Y, —
I nputting Numbers

* After selecting an input field by touching it, use the numeric touch keyslined
at the bottom of the screen to enter numeric values.

. e Y 1
--.EIIEIIIEIIEIIIEIIEIIIEIE

HEHHH B HH B H

zE7] [Canced f

SYSTEM SET UP E
STANDEY HODE TIME o [121 MINUTE i
START TIME [0-255) [0 1SECONDSE
TOUCH BUZZER SOUND aFF :
— e

Selecting Setup Conditions

* After selecting the menu item, press the option you would like to setup. The
selected item becomes highlighted. Inthisexample, the TOUCH BUZZER SOUND
has been set Off.

H

BYETEM SET UF 5
E

ETAND BY MODE TIME[0-25%)  [12 ] MINUTE H
ETART TIME [0-255] [0 1SECONDS  ff
i B R R 2 "HI ;

£

it

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 4 - OFFLINE Mode

Ending Setup
Press the top-left button, SET.

If you wish to exit the screen without saving the changes, press the CANCEL
button.

» Pressthe SET key to write the Setup con-
ditions onto the Internal FEPROM, which
SET ||CANCE|;I may take some time, causing a delay in
returning to the previous screen. There-

fore, do not touch the screen until the pre-
vious menu display returns.

* Press the CANCEL key to not write the
Setup conditions onto the Internal
FEPROM and return to the previous menu.

*  When modifying theinitia setting data of
aGP with backup SRAM builtin, al data
backed up to that point will be saved if the
GP's system version is 1.30 or later. (GP-
PRO/PBIII for Windows 95 version 2.0 or
later) With earlier GP system versions, al
the datawill be lost.

Return To Previous Screen
Pressthe title of the screen you would like to return to.

E.g. To return to the MAIN MENU from the SET UP 1/O screen, simply pressthe
MAIN MENU title.

MAIN MENU |
INITIALIZE |
SET UP 'O

Cidsetursio

[=1 set ue PrRINTER
SET UP TOUCH PANEL
[=] coMmuNICATION SETUP

7

MAIN MENU

[ mimaLize

[2] SCREEN DATA TRANSFER
[ 3 ] SELF-DIAGNOSIS

C=Jrun

HHHHHHHHH HHHHHHHHHHH R HH

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 4-5



Chapter 4 - OFFLINE Mode

4.4 SELF-DIAGNOSIS—Standard Operation

Selecting A Menu
Press the number of the menu item to diagnose.

SELF-DIAGINOSIS MENU
Ecmn.ﬁmm FATTERN FPRINTER KFF

E DIZPLAYT PATTERN *50 CHECKE

TOUCH PANEL

+
k3
¥
E3
+
1
¥
E3
+
+
£
E3
E

CONFIRM, START, CANCEL Keys
After selecting the Self Diagnosisitem, the CONFIRM, START, and CANCEL
keys appear at different times at the top of the screen.

E.g.

SELF-DIAGNOSIS [onrired [oanced |

IMTERMAL FEPROM CHECK

SELF-DIAGNOSIS [arerr |fcancel]

INFUT PORT CHECK

« CONFIRM Key
When you see this key, certain preparations—displayed in a message box in
the center of the screen—must be made before the Self-Diagnosis can begin.
This key ensure you have made these preparations.

Only press CONFIRM when you are sure you have accomplished the tasks set
out on the screen.

« START Key
When thiskey is pressed, the Self-Diagnosis begins.

* CANCEL Key
When thiskey is pressed, the Self-Diagnosis command is cancelled, and you
return to the SELF-DIAGNOSIS menu.

4-6

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 4 - OFFLINE Mode

After Check—To Return To SELF-DIAGNOSIS MENU

When OK displays

SELF-DIAGNOSIS

FRAME BUFFER CHELK

UK

/5

When an Error Message displays

SELF-DIAGNOSIS

SIO REZ320 CHECE

DATA ERROR

Emor Messagze

Return To Main Menu

Pressing once anywhere on the
display screen returnsyou to the
SELF-DIAGNOSIS MENU.

When an error message appears
on the display screen, press the
bottom two corners of the panel
(1, 2) to return to the
SELF-DIAGNOSIS MENU.

Pressthe RETURN Key in the top right corner of the SELF-DIAGNOSIS menu to

return to the MAIN MENU.

SELF-DIAGNO 515 MENU

EEH&H.#CTEF! PATTERN * R

DIZPLAY PATTERN

TOUCH PANEL

RETURN

MAIN MENU

ol mimiaLize

[[z] 5CREEN DATA TRANSFER
[ 3] sELF-DIAGNOSIS

e

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 4 - OFFLINE Mode

4.5 Transferring Screen Data

The process required to transfer screen data to the GP, or to receive datafrom
the GP, is described here.

Link up the GP'stool connector, located at the back of the GP, with your PC's
RS-232C connector using the Downloading cable.

j:( PC (rear view)

[
RS-232C
connector \—|
= Adapter
Data Transfer i GP-470 Series (rear view) GP-570 Series (rear view)

(Downloading)
Cable

mt [

J

Tool Connector

Use an adapter to match the cable with your PC's Serial Port format.
%te' * When using a serial mouse, use a serial port other than that of the mouse.

“el Before transferring, set the GP to its TRANSFER SCREEN DATA mode. In your
screen editing software, setup whether to send screen files to the GP, or to
receive files from the GP.

Software Operation Manual

ﬁgte: » To send screen data to a GP that is currently in OFFLINE mode:

1) From the OFFLINE mode'sMAIN MENU, press (2) to enter the SCREEN
DATA TRANSFER mode. Thiswill allow the GP to receive data.

MAIN MENU

ol mimiaLize

5] 5CREEN DATA TRANSFER
[ 3 | 5ELF-DIsGHOSIS

SCREEMN DATA TRANSFER [END

LN\

HHH HHH HHHH HHHHHHHHH R HH

HH B H e H S H o HEEH H O BH A HH

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 4 - OFFLINE Mode

2) If desired, touch the END key to stop thetransfer. If the Setup™t is per-
formed during a transfer, the screen designated in the“INITIALIZE /
INITIALIZE SCREEN" setting will display. If no setup took place, then
the GP will return to the OFFLINE mode's MAIN MENU.

ﬁ - With a GP that is equipped with backup SRAM, when you

: transfer the information contained in the GP-PRO/PBIII for
Windows 95's GP System settings to the GP, all backed up
data in the unit will be lost.

Important

*1 Setup meansto download GP's system program and a PL C protocol driver, from ascreen
editor software, in order to run the GP in adesired environment.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 4-9



Chapter 4 - OFFLINE Mode

4-10 GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 5
Initializing the GP

1. [Initialization Screen 5. PLC SETUP

2. Initialization ltems 6. INITIALIZE MEMORY
3. SYSTEM ENVIRONMENT SETUP 7. SET UP TIME

4, SET UPI/O 8. SET UP SCREEN

51 Initialization Screen

Before running the GP unit, various GP setups must be verified; these are listed
under the INITIALIZE option in the MAIN MENU.

This chapter explains each of the OFF-line mode's INITIALIZE items. However,
there are two types of INITIALIZE settings, for the 1:1 connection and for then: 1
(multi-link) connection™.

The n:1 mark appears on original menu items concerned only with the n:1
multi-link connection. If thereis no mark, the menu item is common to both
1:1 and n:1 connections.

11 Process concerning 1 GP connected with 1 PLC.

n:1 Process concerning multiple GP's connected with 1 PLC. The GPs
successively pass atoken (exclusive PLC interaction key) among
themselves to communicate with the PLC.

ﬁ% e If you transfer your screen design software's System file?, the GP will operate
&1 usingthat data. If the GP System file has been correctly setup and transferred,
the entering of INITIALIZE settings become unnecessary. For mor e infor mation

about GP System files:

Operation Manual, 1.1.2" Screen Types"

*1 PLC'sthat support the n:1 (multi-link) connection are limited.

PLC Connection Manual

*2 While"S0" isused in the case of GP-PRO/PBI I, GP-PRO/PBI I for Windows95 uses the
term "Settings".

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 51



Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

5.2

Initialization Items

The contents of the Initialize setup items listed below are explained in this
chapter. To learn about screen operations and numeric input

Chapter 4, " OFFLINE Mode"

WATN MENU

INITIALIZE

SYSTEM ENVIRONMENT SETUR

SET UP 1/0

PLC SETUP

INITIALIZE MEMORY

HAIN HENU ks
INITIALIZE
SYSTEM ENVIRONWENT SETUP

o] svstem seTup

2] svaTem aREA sETUP

GLOBAL WINDOW SETUP

[[£] CHARACTER STRING DATA SETUR

H
£
3
£
=
£
H
H
+
£
2

SET UP TIME

RENEAE

SET UP SCREEN

HAIN HENU 3
INITIALIZE H

SETUP D

[ setursio

[z seTur PRINTER
53] se7 uF TouGH PANEL
[ communicaTion SETUP

Hidn AT

HAIN HENU k
INITIALIZE 3

PLC SETUP

1:1: n:1

[3] SET UF OPERATION SURROUNDINGS

[EEdRi R

PLC SETUP
11

SET UP OPERATION SURROUNDINGS

(2] sramion seTup

CUSTOMIZE SETUP

INITIALIZE HEHDRY [cANCEL

WARNIMG! LOSING ALL DATA 1024 KB
ENTER PASEWORD AND FRESS START KEY

7]
START |

SET UP TIME (e Jfcancel

PRESENT TIME '96Y. 2M. 28D, 16:25
TIME SET UP [B6 . [ 2]M. [28 |D. [15]:[25 ]

SETUP SCREEN [ zET ) [canced]

IMITIAL SCREEN MO (1-892%) [BT ]

ALARM MESSAGE W-SIZE 124
H-5IZE 124
OMLINE ERROR. DISPLAY OW OFF

FOMT SETTIMG  1-A3CH JAFAN KOREA T Alw AN CHINA

5 -1 SYSTEMENVIRONMENT SETUP

System Settings

System Area Settings

Global Window Settings
Character String Data Settings

SETUPI/O

Set Up SIO

Set Up Printer

Set Up Touch Panel
Communication Setup

PLC SETUP 1:1
Set Up Operation Surroundings

PLC SETUP n:1

Set Up Operation Surroundings
Station Setup

Customize Setup

INITIALIZE MEMORY

SET UP TIME

SET UP SCREEN

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

5.3 SYSTEM ENVIRONMENT SETUP

GP environment adjustments are made here. The SYSTEM ENVIRONMENT
SETUP includes the SYSTEM SETUP, SYSTEM DATA AREA, GLOBAL WINDOW
SETUP, and CHARACTER STRING DATA SETUP.

1. SYSTEM SETUP

SYSTEM SETUP [ser | [cance]
STAND BY MODE TIME (0-255) [[0]] MINUTE
START TIME (0-255) [ 0 ] SECOND
TOUCH BUZZER SOUND 0K OFF
BUZZER TERMINAL OUTPUT 0K OFF
PASSINORD SET UP (0-5999) [ 0]

DATA TYPE OF SCREEN NO. BN BCD

STAND-BY MODE TIME (0-255)
To protect the GP display screen, GP has been setup with a screen saver func-
tion that automatically erases the screen when no GP operations have occurred
for the time entered here. A 0 entered in thisfield causes a normal display.
When SYSTEM DATA AREA's ( PLC Connection Manual)
SCREEN DISPLAY OFF*1 datais 0000h, and the following operations are not
performed on the screen for the number of minutes setup, the GP display erases.
» Change Screen
* Touch Screen
* Alarm Display
START TIME (0-255)
This setup determines the start-up time of the GP. Use this setup to adjust the
power up sequence so that the GP starts up after the PLC.
TOUCH BUZZER SOUND
Setup whether or not the GP beeps when pressed.
BUZZER TERMINAL OUTPUT
Setup whether or not the BUZZ signal is output from GP's AUX I/F. This
option isfor an external buzzer.
PASSWORD SETUP(0-9999)
The password setting is used when changing to the Initialize Memory or
Initialize (OFF-line mode) Screens. The password (number) ensures protec-
tion of the GP setups as OFF-line mode will not be entered inadvertently.
Enter the optiona number of your choice. If you do not wish to use this setup,
enter the default O.

*1 When using the Direct Access or the Memory Link formats, the object address becomes
+9or +12, respectively.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 5-3



Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

DATA TYPE OF SCREEN NO.

This setup controls whether BIN or BCD format numbers are used when making
screen changes. Screen numbers 1~8999 are available when set up in binary
format; screen numbers 1~1999 are available when set up in BCD format.

2. SYSTEM AREA SETUP

SYSTEM AREA SETUP datais necessary for the PLC to control the GP, and
prepare the PLC internal Data Memory (DM) and Data Register (D). Use
this area to prepare the desired SY STEM DATA AREA items. When using
Memory Link format, however, this setting is unnecessary.

SYSTEM AREA SETUP [EoniFirn] [CanceL ]
| CURRENT SCREENND, (1% ORD) CLOCK DATA[SET] [4 wORDS)
| ERROR STATUS 10RO E CONTROL [1W0ORD)
| CLOCK DATA[CURRENT] [#'wORDE] RESERVED [1 W 0RO
| STATUS [1wWORD) WINDOW CONTROL (1% ORO)
| REZERYED [1wORD) WINDDW REG. MO, (1 WORD)
CHAMGE ZCREEMN MO, [1W0ORD) E WINDOW LOCATION 2 wORDE)
DISPLAY OMOFT i wnn
[Item numbers displayed in reverse ry{are selected)

7
PLC Conpréction Manual
Presstheitem numb,eriwhen the item is highlighted, it has been selected.

/
System Area Size
Thisfield displays the total number of words of the items selected from the
SYSTEM AREA SETUP (Write 1 to 5 and Read 6 to D).

When you press the Confirm key, the SYSTEM AREA CONTENTS screen ap-
pearsto ratify the selected items

» The setup shown is efficient only when using the Direct Access for mat.

* The selected System Area items, asdisplayed on the screen, becomethe System
Data Area.

When these five items, "Current Screen Number", "Error Status', "Clock Data
(Current)", "Change Screen Number", and "Display ON/OFF", have been
selected, word addresses are assigned to each item, in order, as shown on
the next page.

*1 Data Memory (DM) refersto OMRON Co.'s PLC ; Data Register (D) refersto Mitsubishi
Electric Co.'sPLC.

5-4

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

SYSTEM AREA COMTENTS WORD BYTE “ SET ” H CANCEL ”m

+2 +4.5
+3 +8, 7 '
+4 +8 9

+3 +10, 1
+8 +12,13
+7 +14,.189
+8 +16,17
+9 +18,189
+10 +20, 21
+11 +22, 23
+12 +24, 25
+13 +28, 27
+14 +283, 29
+15 +30, 3
+18 +32, 33

Important
Addresses LS16 to LS19
are fixed since they control
the Global Window. These

addresses cannot be used
nooien for any other purpose.

+19 +38, 39 Ll

The System DataArea selection process follows this formula [ System Data
Start Address+ n]. For example, if the System Area Start Address was D00200,
and the Change Screen Number option had been selected—if you refer to the
System Area Contents screen displayed above—because Change Screen
Number's address is pegged at +6, its word address would be
D00200+6=D00206. For more information on the LS Area 16~19
Software PLC Connection Manual,1.1.2 "L S Area Structure”

3. GLOBAL WINDOW SETUP

The GP unit can display one Global Window and two Local Windows at any
one time. The Global Window is common to all the display screens. The
Loca Window displays exclusively on the corresponding base screen. The
GLOBAL WINDOW SETUP is described here.

GLOBAL WINDOW SETUP

GLOBAL W I NDOW

USE

SET CANCEL

DO NOT USE

GLOBAL WIMDOW ACCESS

DATA FORMAT

REGISTRATION NO. (1-256)

DIRECT

EIN

INDIRECT

ECD

t

1 @IRECT MODE OMLY?

The

i tems

WINDOW LOGAT I ON

X POSITIONG@- > [

Y POSITIONG- 0 [
in this area

1DIRECT MODE DMLY}

1 OIRECT MODE ONLY)

are only valid when using the Global Window

1

3

4

5

g

P!

8

]

a

GLOBAL WINDOW

There are two options here: Use and Do Not Use. If you select Do Not Use,
ignore the items described below. Selecting Use makes these options avail-
able.

GLOBAL WINDOW ACCESS

Setup the Global REGISTRATION NO. and the WINDOW LOCATION as Direct
or Indirect values. When set as Direct, the REGISTRATION NO. and WINDOW
LOCATION selections are fixed to the values setup here. When set to Indirect,
the WINDOW REG. NO. word address, as prepared in the System Area, is
variable—which meansit can have the REGISTRATION NO. written to it—and

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 5-5



Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

Important

as aresult, multiple window screens can be used as Global windows. Using
this same method, adjust the Global window position, by writing the X,Y co-
ordinates to the SYSTEM AREA's WINDOW LOCATION word addresses.

DATA FORMAT
Setup whether the REGISTRATION NO. and the WINDOW LOCATION values are
inputted as BIN or BCD numbers. Thisfield affects only direct values..

REGISTRATION NO. (1-256)
Setup the Window Screen Number used by the Global Window. Thisfieldis
applicable only when the GLOBAL WINDOW ACCESS is set to Indirect.

WINDOW LOCATION
Setup for the Global WINDOW LOCATION. Thisfield is applicable only when
the GLOBAL WINDOW ACCESS is set to Indirect.

4. CHARACTER STRING DATA SETUP

Character Sring Data ordering varies from manufacturer to manufacturer.
Setup the Character String Data order here to match the corresponding PLC.

CHARACTER STRING DATA SETUP  |SELJ[CANCE

CHORACTER STRIMG DATA MODE (18] [ 1

2 Y 2

OO T T =

Setup the CHARACTER STRING DATA MODE to match the PLC
type. Device type and Tag settings are unavailable.

Find the data storage order for your PLC in the table, next page, and setup the
CHARACTER STRING DATA MODE.

() DataDevice Storage Order
(1N Internal Word Byte LH/HL Storage Order
(111)  Internal Double-word Word LH/HL Storage Order

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

CHARACTER STRING DATA MODE List

[) Data [II) Internal [II) Double-word |Character
Device |Word, Byte Internal Word String
Storage [LH/HL LH/HL Storage |Data Mode
Order Storage Order |Order
Storage LH order LH order 4
from Start
data HL order 2
HL order LH order 5
HL order 1
Storage LH order LH order 6
from End
Data HL order 7
HL order LH order 8
HL order 3
) Data Device Storage Order
E.g. Characters ABCDEFGH
L 1 L L
o @ 6 ®
. Storagefrom Start Data L Storagefrom End Data
o) D100 ® D100
@ D101 ® D101
©) D102 @ D102
® D103 ® D103

1) Word ByteLH/HL Order

E.g. Characters A BCD
OQR®

* 16 hit Device LH Order

@ 0 D100 0)

@

@ ® D101 ®

@

* 32 hit Device LH Order

@|®|®|® |D100 o

@3

@

* 16 hit Device HL Order

D100
D101

* 32 bit Device HL Order

D100

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual

5-7



Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

I11) Double-word Word LH/HL Order
E.g. Characters"ABCDEFGH I J'
(I O

O @ @ ® 06

* 16 bit Device LH Order * 16 bit Device HL Order
o D100 ® D100
® D101 @ D101
® D102 ©) D102
® D103 ® D103
® D104 ® D104

@ ® ® ® ®
* 32 bit Device LH Order « 32 bit Device HL Order
@ ® |D100 @ @ D100
@ ® |D101 ©) @ D101
® © D102 ® ® D102
@  |p103 @ D103
©  |pios © ®  |pioa

Relationship between K-tag Write Character Value and PL C Device

* 16 bit Devices
GP stores the character string from the start, as groups of 2, intol PLC Device.

When there are nine characters, they are arranged as shown below.

123456789"
[ T [ Y Ry Ny

%te: When the charactersdo not divideinto 2 evenly, NULL isadded at the end.

* 32 bit Devices

GP stores the character string from the start, as groups of 4, intol PLC Device.
When there are nine characters, they are arranged as shown below.
123456789"

S L I L
%te: When the characters do not divide into 4 evenly, NULL is added.
X2

5-8

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

5.4 SET UP I/O

This section describes the communication setup with the host PLC and the setup
for any peripheral equipment. The SET UP I/0O menu includesthe SET UP SIO, SET
UP PRINTER, SET UP TOUCH PANEL, and COMMUNICATION SETUP menus.

1. SETUPSIO

This menu runs the setups related to PLC communication. Match the settings
listed below with the SIO setup on the PLC host side.
LCHEATITRPL C Connection Manual 2 -*- 4/5 -*- 4 (Environment Setup Data)

SET UP SIO “ SET I ||CAHCEI.I
COMMUNICATION RATE 4800 GOAODE 19200 38400
DATA LENGTH
STOP BIT
PARITY EVEN
CONTROL ER-CNTRL
COMMUNICATION FORMAT G 4 LNE 2 LINE

COMMUNICATION RATE

The COMMUNICATION RATE (baud rate) is the data communication speed, meas-
ured in bits per second (bps), between the GP and PLC. Match the COMMUNICA-
TION RATE vauesin both the PLC and GP.

DATA LENGTH
For data communications, the DATA LENGTH must be set up as 7-bit or 8-bit data.

STOP BIT
Set up the STOP BIT as either a 1-bit or 2-bit value.

PARITY
Set up whether no parity check, or an odd or even number parity check will take
place during communication.

CONTROL
Data flow CONTROL prevents the overflow of data sent back and forth. Select
either X-CNTRL or ER-CNTRL.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 5-9



Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

32

Important

32

Important

COMMUNICATION FORMAT
Select one of the following options for the communication format: RS-232C,
RS-422 (4 line), or RS-422 (2 line).

When communicating with the Memory Link format using RS-422,
select the 4-line option.

2. SET UP PRINTER

SET UP PRINTER | sET | (lcancex]
PRINTER TYPE
MNEC PR SERIES HP LASERJET SERIES

EPSOMN ESCIP (HIGH SPEED)
EPSON ESCIP (HIGH QUALITY)

FRINT GRAY SCALING  COLOR
BLACK /WHITE REVERSE ¥YES MNO

PRINTER TYPE
Designates the type of printer used with the GP unit.

Use the EPSON ESC/P settings for 24 dot printers, and the HP-L aserJet Series
option for PCL4 compatible printers.

PRINT (GP-570 and GP-571 Series units only)

Setup whether the printer outputs in Monochrome or Color.

Each of these pairs, Blue and Green, Cyan and Red, and Purple and Yellow,
appears with the same pattern when output in monochrome.

The HP-LaserJet Series does not support GP color printouts. With
these printers, always use the GRAY SCALING selection.

BLACK/WHITE REVERSE (GP-570 and GP-571 Series)

This setup reverses the screen colors from white on black (Fg/Bg) to black on
white for screen printouts. The screen background on the GPisblack, butitis
easier to see screen objects on the hardcopy when Reverseis ON so the screen
prints white.

E.g. When the GP screen background is black and the foreground is
white, the printout appears as follows.

A Print w/ Reverse ON Print w/ Reverse OFF

5-10

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

The previous setup is only for printing the screen image.
! When an Alarm has been set OFF, no matter what this setting is, it
Important || print as if REVERSE is ON.

3. SET UP TOUCH PANEL

Touch operation and Force Reset setup, and Display Device adjustments are

made here.
SET UP TOUCH PANEL ‘ SET ‘ CANCEL

TOUCH OPERATION MODE ONE POINT TWO POINTS MO SLIDE

FORCE RESET OM OFF

CONTRAST ADJUSTMENT ON OFF

BRIGHTNESS ADJUSTMENT OM OFF

Contrast and brightrness settings are not applicahle for some display devices )

Pzl ffallalllsll7lll=llelle T |l e
TOUCH OPERATION MODE
Set up either One Point or Two Point input.
FORCE RESET
Set up whether or not a FORCE RESET operation is in effect.
Sepsto run FORCE RESET

While holding down the bottom right corner (1) of the screen, press the upper
right corner (2). At the same time, press the bottom left corner (3) to enter the
FORCE RESET Operation. To activate Reset, pressthe RESET button, to trans-
fer to OFF-line Mode, press OFFLINE.

2
\
T b

TRANSFER MODE SCREEN

SWITCH
ope | OFFLINE  [“BFESET | CANCEL

Pl I P Y

r b r b

L 1] L |:l e —————

- - /j
ﬁ

* FORCE RESET occurs even during RUN mode and OFF-line mode.

Important

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 5-11



Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

» *» The FORCE RESET mode cannot be entered whilewaiting for the GP to start up.

* Entering FORCE RESET is possible even when RUN oper ations (PL C <—>GP com-
munication) do not occur.

CONTRAST ADJUSTMENT (Only for GP570-SC*¥)
When this option is set ON, CONTRAST ADJUSTMENTSs can be made through
touch input.

While pressing the upper right hand corner (1) of the screen, press the upper
left corner (2) to enter CONTRAST ADJUSTMENT mode. Pressthe desired setting
and the screen's contrast will change accordingly.

» — lighter darker

., * To exit CONTRAST ADJUSTMENT mode, press anywhere outside the

contrast option bar.

« CONTRAST ADJUSTMENT mode cannot be entered while waiting for GP
to start up.

« CONTRAST ADJUSTMENTSs can be made even in the middle of RUN mode
(PLC<—>GP communication).

BRIGHTNESS ADJUSTMENT (Only for GP-470 Series)

When set ON, BRIGHTNESS ADJUSTMENTSs can be accomplished through touch
input.

Press the bottom left corner (2) of the screen while holding down the bottom
right corner (1) to enter BRIGHTNESS ADJUSTMENT mode. Touch the left-side
of the bar to brighten the display; touch the right-side of the bar to dim the
display.

5-12

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

%te' e Toend BRIGHTNESS ADJUSTMENT mode, press anywhere outside the bottom
1 of the screen.
+ BRIGHTNESS ADJUSTMENT mode cannot be entered while waiting for GP to
start up.
* BRIGHTNESS ADJUSTMENTS can be made even during RUN mode (PLC<—
>GP communication).

4. COMMUNICATION SETUP

These fields set when an error message is reported after a GP<—>PL C com-
munication error is detected. This ensures an error has actually taken place
and not just slight breaks in communication or slowness in processing data on

one side or the other.
COMMUNICATION SETUP [ ser ]|lcancei]
RECEE TIMEOUT (1-127) [ ] SECOND
RETRY COUNT ([1-255) [

RECEIVE TIMEOUT
Set up how long the GP unit will wait when there is nothing being sent to it.
(Thisisthe Timeout Time.) However, if there is no cable connected up, then
regardless of the time set up here, the Timeout value is 1 second. The default
valueis 10 seconds.

ﬁk\ When avalue of over 30 secondsisset here, and a screen istransferred from the

ote PC whilea PLC Communication Time error has occurred, an error may also

appear on the PC side.

RETRY COUNT

Set up the number of timesthe GP will try to send data when a Communication
error occurs. Even if the data is resent, unless the transfer is successful, an
error message will be displayed on the GP. The default valueis 2 times.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 5-13



Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

5.5 PLC SETUP

Z

Important

ﬁ%te:
2l

Setup the System Area and the Unit number in this screen. Because 1:1 and
n:1 GP connections change the setup contents, check it before running any
Ssetups.

With the GP-PRO/PBI |1 for Windows “ Simulation” feature, the GP’'s* Setup
Operation Surroundings’ area cannot be used.

1. SET UP OPERATION SURROUNDINGS (1:1)

Setup the PLC System Data Area and the Unit Number here.

This setup isonly necessary when using the Direct Access for mat.

SET UP OPERATION SURROUNDINGS [et |[cances

[o] 1

0]
0]

[STARTING ADDRESS OF SYSTEM DATA AREA] |
URIT RGO, [
SYSTEM AREA READING AREA SIZE [0-256) |

STARTING ADDRESS OF SYSTEM DATA AREA
Setup the PLC's Data Register (D), Data Memory (DM), etc. allotted by the
STARTING ADDRESS OF SYSTEM DATA AREA.

UNIT NO.
Set up the PLC UNIT number here. Make sure it matches the one set up inthe
PLC.

SYSTEM AREA—READING AREA SIZE (0-256)

When using a Block Display Trend Graph, setup the Reading Area Size (in

word units) to match the Trend Graph's data size. Setup when you wish to

allocate the Reading Area in the PLC Data Register (D), or Data Memory

(DM).

 If you are not using the Reading Area, leave the 0 default values
intact. High Speed Communications can be secured as aresult.

* When using Hitachi's HIDIC-S10 a Series, an extra item titled
"Extended Memory Address (HIDIC) [000000]" is added to the
above screen display. Values accepted by the extended memory
start address are 0 (memory not extended), and 100000~1FFOQOQO.

* When using Matsushita Electric'sNEWNET-FP, an extra item titled " M oni-
tor Register" isadded to the screen display. If using 2 or more CCU's
(communication unit) asin thefollowing diagram, and a GP is connected to
each CCU, select 1.1 connection and setup the Monitor Register as™ None".

5-14

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

Matsushita Newnet FP DIH. E
U

'bte:

X2l

ﬁ%\te:
2]

2

Important

i

]
[]

* When connecting only one GP (to a PL C), be sureto seethe Monitor Register
to ON.

2. SET UP OPERATION SURROUNDINGS (n:1)

Thisisthe setup for the PLC System Data Area and the Unit Number for an

n:1 (multi-link) PLC connection.

For more about the SYSTEM DATA AREA with the n:1 (multi-link) connection,
PLC Connection Manual

This setup isonly necessary when using the Direct Access format.

SET UP DPERATION SURROUNDINGS et |[canceL

STARTING ADDRESS OF STSTEM DATA ARER] [ [0] ]
URIT MO [0]
STYSTEM ARES READING AREL SIZE (0-256) [ 0 ]

STARTING ADDRESS OF SYSTEM DATA AREA
Setup the PLC's Data Register (D), Data Memory (DM), etc. allotted by the
STARTING ADDRESS OF SYSTEM DATA AREA.

UNIT NO.
Set up the PLC UNIT number here. Make sure it matches the one set up in the
PLC.

SYSTEM AREA—READING AREA SIZE (0-256)

When using a Block Display Trend Graph, setup the Reading Area Size (in

word units) to match the Trend Graph's data size. Setup when you wish to

allocate the Reading Area in the PLC Data Register (D), or Data Memory

(DM).

» If you are not using the Reading Area, leave the 0 default values
unchanged. This will allow High Speed data transmission to be
performed.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 5-15



Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

3. STATION SETUP (n:1)

The STATION SETUP, necessary for the n:1 (multi-link) setup, checks whether
correct communications run with the connected GP System configuration.

STATION SETUP (= (=D
NETINORK INFORMATION ADDRESS | 1 [o]
STATION MO (0]

NETWORK INFORMATION ADDRESS

In the n:1 (multi-link) connection, the Network Information uses 2 wordsin its
correspondences. These two (2) words consist of a Connection List and a
Validation List (described later in this section). These areas are allocated in
the PLC's Data Register (D) or Data Memory (DM).

PLC Data Register

+0 | COMRECTION LIST | PLC--GP
VALIDATION LIST | GP--+PLC

+

—

In the NETWORK INFORMATION ADDRESS, setup the same

ﬁ address to all the GP's connected to the same link unit. Also,

Important  when there are 2 ports in the connected link unit, do not make
them the same address.

» Connection List

The word address for the Connection List sets up the number of GP's con-
nected to the PLC, which must be registered beforehand on the PLC side.
When these GP's are connected to the PL C, the corresponding PLC bit numbers
for the particular GP Stations (see below) turn ON.

% When the GP is connected to the PLC, and the option of GP only correspond-
ote: enceendsand Offlinemodeisentered, the GP Station Number turnsthecorre-

sponding PL C bit OFF.
Bit 15 Bit0

114 1E2|(1ofa | [ 7Ie |8 |4[2)12]1(0

unik {unit funit junit Junit funit funit jonit junit funit junit jonit Jonit Junit funitJonit

5-16 GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 5 - Init

lalizing the GP

For example, when these 4 GP units—hbit O, bit 2, bit 3, bit 5—are connected,

002D (h) iswritten here.
ConnectionList| 0| 0[0|0|0|0[0|0|0[0O]21]0 2|1 O| 1/|002D (h)

32

Important

* Be certain to enter these settings before running the GP.
» Turn all bits not connected to the GP OFF.

e Verification List

This area responds to the correspondence from each connected GP. In the
Verification List, when the same bit numbers as the Connection List turn ON,
data communication can be performed. Next, the Station Numbers of the
communicating GPs turn their corresponding PLC bit numbers ON.

Bit 15 Bit O

1E(dpEz( ol a | & | 7F(e|&4[F]2]1]0

unit {unit funit junit Junit funit junit jonit unit funit junit Jonie junit unit unit Jonie

If the settings used for the GP and PL C agree, the Connection List values are
written to the Verification List.

For example, the value 002D (h) in the Connection List, setup here as the O
bit, 2 bit, 3 bit, and 5 bit, will then be written to the Verification List.

ConnectionList [ glo|lololololololo|lofalolalal of1]002D (h)

Verification List | 0(0|0ol0olol0l0lolOf0O|2]Ofaf 1 0| 1|002D (h)

Important

%te:

X2l

« When the Connection List and Verification List settings do not
match, a COMMUNICATION ERROR will occur.

* When changing the connected devices, first turn all the bits OFF.

« Evenif the GPis connected, if the Connection List data is turned
OFF, data transfer cannot occur, and an error will not display.

STATION NO.

Thisis the setting for the GP Station Number mentioned above. The setup
range is from O to 15, and the only restriction is that the GP STATION NO.s
used must be unique in the system. If STATION NO.'s are repeated, a COMMU-
NICATION ERROR occurs.

e The STATION NO. isthe unique number allocated to each GP used. This
number isnot related to the Link Unit Machine number.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 5-17



Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

TIHE

4. CUSTOMIZE SETUP

The Customize function adjusts the n:1 (multi-link) communication method
to makeit moreeffective. For datatransfer to be performed efficiently, designate
either Operation or Display priority onyour GP. Thissetting can helptoimprove
your GP's communication response speed.

CUSTOMIZE SETUP ‘ SET “ CANCEL “

FLC PRIORITY DISPLAY OPE.

GP TOUCH MONOPOL | ZE ON OFF

MONOPOL I ZE TIME (0-2550s) [ 1#10s

PLC PRIORITY
According to how the GP is used, select either Operation priority (OPE.) or

Display priority.
* Display
Setup the GP to this option when using the GP mainly as a monitor screen.

The GPwill command ahigher display speed asaresult; however, the response
time for the touch panel's operations will slow.

* Operation
Setup the GP to this option when using the GP mainly as an operation panel.

Asaresult, the GP will command better touch panel numeric input and switch
response times.

Leaving the GP in this mode does not influence the touch panel operation
response time of the rest of the GP's very much; however, the screen display
refresh cycle will slow down

» The standard arrangement uses the same settings with all connected GP's.

: «Toincreasethedisplay speed, restrict the address setup to consecutive addr esses

wherever possible. And make bit addresses consecutive to the word unit.

» Speed Difference between Display Priority and Operation Priority

When using the Mitsubishi Electric Corp. A3A PLC, with a scan time of 20ms
and consecutive addresses (80 words not included in the System Area), the
difference in reading speed is as shown in the following graphs.

204 204 Cperation Priosty
Dizplay Priowy
1.5 1.5+ Digplay Priowty
10 Operation Prosty TIHE 10—
0.5= 0.5+
o v ot gr g+ HofGP L - e L
OPERATION RESPONSE DISPLAY RENEWAL CYCLE

5-18

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

GP TOUCH MONOPOLIZE

The monopolizing of touch panel use can be set ON or OFF. When you want
to use the PLC exclusively ( PLC Connection Manual)
with a Momentary operation setup on the touch panel, turn GP TOUCH MO-
NOPOLIZE ON.

When this setup is ON, the touch panel uses the PLC exclusively whenever
the momentary operation setup on the panel is pressed. In thisway, you can
use the inching operation with a momentary switch. When you stop pressing
the panel, exclusive use ends.

MONOPOLIZE TIME (0 to 2550s)

This field controls the length of time for the monopolize process when no
other touch panel operations are performed. The Monopolize process begins
when the System Data Area's 7th bit of word address L S14 turns ON, and ends
either when the bit turns OFF, or when the time set here passes.

ﬁg\ * Pressing the touch panel in the middle of the monopolize processinter -
ofe:  uptsthe MONOPOLIZE TIME function, ending exclusive use.

* When MONOPOLIZE TIME is set to 0, the monopolize function does not
end automatically.

For more about the contents of System Data Area L S6 (status) and L S14 (control)
PLC Connection Manual

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 5-19



Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

5.6 INITIALIZE INTERNAL MEMORY

32

Important

%te:
2]

This command erases all the GP screen data.

* You cannot cancel the Initialization procedure after pressing the
Start key.

* When modifying the initial setting data of a GP with backup SRAM
built in, all data backed up to that point will be saved if the GP's
system version is 1.30 or later. (GP-PRO/PBIII for Windows 95
version 2.0 or later) With earlier GP system versions, all data
will be lost.

* Initialization does not erase the SYSTEM SET UP, the SIO protocol,
or the internal clock settings.

INITIALIZE INTERNAL MEMORY [canced]
e -If the word
KB @ "SRAM" is
displayed, the GP
ENTER PASSINORD AND PRESS START SUTCH has SRAM built-in

?

START

To initidize the GP internal memory, enter the common password 1101, or the
password entered in the SYSTEM SET UP screen.
Chapter 4, "Input Number"

Thetimerequired for Initialization is between 10 and 20 seconds.

5.7 SET UP TIME

SET UP TIME | ser ||[canced]
PRESEMT TIME *0Y. OM. 0D, 00:00
TIME SET UP I O 1 O m F

Set up the GP'sinternal clock.

TIME SET UP
Enter date and time corrections to the date and time displayed in the PRESENT
TIME.

[9a J¥ [11 ][ 15 |p [ 19 [H:[ 09 |u

;

last 2 digits of
year are displayed

24 hour clock

5-20

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

ﬁ%\te: Thetime displayed on the screen using the Time Display function is not 100%
X2l accurate. At room temperature, the GP internal clock has an accuracy of +/- 65
seconds/month. The surrounding temperature and age of the unit can decrease
itsaccuracy up to +90to -380 seconds/month. However, the screen Timedisplay

isin minuteintervals, so thiserror may not be a factor.

5.8 SET UP SCREEN

Theinitial screen display upon powering up, the character size when in RUN
mode, and other related items are setup here.

SET UP SCREEN [se1_|[[cance]
INITIAL SCREEM MO, (1-8399)  [B1 ]
ALARM MESSAGE W SIZE 1 2 4
H SIZE 1 2 4
OMNLINE ERROR DISPLAY oM OFF
FONT SETTING FASCH JAPAN KOREA TAMAN CHINA
KAMJI FONT QUALITY STANDARD  HIGH{(1) HIGH(1,2)

INITIAL SCREEN NO.

Set up the screen file number that will display first upon powering up. If the
BIN option for DATA TYPE OF SCREEN NO in SYSTEM SET UP had been se-
lected, enter a number between 1~8999. Or, if BCD was the option set up,
then input a number between 1~1999.

ALARM MESSAGE
Set up the character size of the ALARM MESSAGE when the Alarm Bulletin is

activated.
1 2 4

Height=1; Width=1 Height=2; Width=2 Height=4; Width=4
16x 8 pixels 32x16 pixels 64x 32 pixels
ONLINE ERROR DISPLAY

Set up whether or not error messages display during RUN mode.

FONT SETTING
Select the character font that displays during RUN mode.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 5-21




Chapter 5 - Initializing the GP

KANJI FONT QUALITY

OWhen [FONT SETTING] is set to [JAPAN]

Full sized characters:
[STANDARD] : Full sized 16-dot characters display. When enlarged,

[HIGH]:

[1,2):

thisfont will remain a 16-dot character. (Compatible
with GP-* 30 series units.)

Any character which isLevel 1 JSKanji Code standard
larger than 2 x 2 will display as a 32-dot character.
Level 2 JIS Kanji Code standard characters, no matter
what the current font setting is, will always display
using 16 dots.(Compatible with GP-*50 and GP-*70 se
ries units.)

Level 1 or 2 J'SKanji Code standard charactersthat are
larger than 2 x 2, will display as 32-dot characters.

OWhen [FONT SETTING] is set to any other type

A full sized character (except Alphabets) is displayed with 16-dot font, even
when it is displayed with an enlarged size. Half sized characters are dis-

played as:

[STANDARD] : Half sized 16-dot characters display. When enlarged,

[HIGH]:

[1,2]:

this font will stay as 16-dot character. (Compatible with
GP-*30 series units.)

Alphabets and numerals (exceptions not included) will
display as high quality font-character.

Alphabets and numerals (exceptions not included) will
display as high quality font-character.

The [HIGH)] selection isfactory set.

5-22

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 6
GP RUN and Errors

1. RUN Mode
2. Troubleshooting
3. SELF-DIAGNOSIS

This chapter describes the GP RUN mode and problem solving processes.

6.1 RUN Mode

There are two ways of entering RUN mode, from powering up and from
OFFLINE mode.

1. After Powering Up the GP

First, connect the GP power cable. After the unit has powered up, the START
TIME value—set up in INITIALIZE/ SYSTEM SET UP—determines how long the
display, illustrated below, appears, until it gives way to the screen number
setup in the INITIALIZE/ SET UP SCREEN menu. However, if a screen has not
been designated, or if the screen set up does not exist, then the display below
will remain.

wxw W wx W W

2. Via OFFLINE Mode

Press the OFFLINE mode MAIN MENU item number 4, RUN. The INITIALIZE/
SET UP SCREEN option determines the first screen that appearsin RUN mode,
thereby beginning communication with the PLC. However, if ascreen has not
been set up, or if the screen set up does not exi<t, then the display aboveremains.

MAIN MENU

] mimiaLize

[2] screen paTA TRANSFER
SELF-DIAGNOSIS
=] Run

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 6-1



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

ﬁ%\te: « Toenter OFFLINE Mode, simply touch thetop left corner of the GP's
S screen within 10 seconds after connecting the GP's power cord.

E.g. After powering up the GP, theinitial screen that appearsis equipped
with a built-in (invisible) switch in the top left corner. Touch this switch to
changethe GP from RUN to OFFLINE mode.

oy

( ) MAIN MENU
N ] mimiacize
||:> SCREEN DATA TRANSFER
SELF-DIAGNOSIS
] run

Theuser can, if desired, create and place a switch-like object (" Goto Main Menu" , for
example) in their first screen'stop left corner to help them to remember thisfeature)

6.2 Troubleshooting

This section describes how to find and resolve problems that may occur on the
GP. If there is a problem on the PLC side, refer to the corresponding PLC
manual .

1. Possible Types of Trouble

Shown below are some problems that may occur while using this unit.

No Display
The screen will not display even when the unit is powered On. Also,

during RUN mode, the screen disappears.

No GP/Host Communication

The GP unit cannot extract data from the host. An error message may
appear on the screen asaresult. For more about error messages, refer to
the section in this chapter titled, "Error Messages'.

Touch Panel Does Not Respond
Thetouch panel does not react when pressed, or the reaction timeisvery
slow.

OFFELINE displays During RUN M ode

For the first three problems, see the flowcharts listed on the following pages.

For the last problem, aSYSTEM ERROR may have developed while displaying
the OFFLINE mode screen.
Chapter 6-4-2 Error Message Details

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

7R

Warning

GP Operation Cautions:

» To prevent an electric shock, confirm that the GP's
power cord is not plugged in to the main power be-
fore attaching the cord's power terminals to the GP.

* Be sureto use gloves when changing the backlight,
since there is the possiblity of receiving an electric
shock or being burned.

» Thefollowing section assumesthat the GP isthe cause of any problems,
not thehost. When the host (PLC) isthe problem, refer to that maker's

corresponding PLC manual.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual

6-3



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

2. No Display

Follow the flowchart below when the screen does not display when powering
up, or the screen turns OFF by itself during RUN mode, to find an appropriate
solution.

No Screen Display
v

Has data transferred
from the Screen
editor?

Transfer screen datafrom the screer

editing software.
Chapter 4.5, "Transfer Screen Data’

I YES

Does the power lamp
turn On?

Isit using the correct
power voltage?

Plug in the power cable properly.
NETITNEX Chapter 2, " Speci-

fications".

Unplug the GP's power cord.

'

Disconnect the SIO and AUX cable.

!

Fix the power cable connection.

Chapter 3, "Instal;
lation and Wiring".

Isthe power cable connect
properly to thisunit?

Doesturning on the

power cause a display? Turn Off the power and reconnect

the SIO cable, or the AUX cable.

¥

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

Again, does turning the

power ON causeadisplay? YES

Isthe SIO cable, AUX
cable connected properly to
this unit?

YES

Only for Only for
GP-470 GP-570

Connect the cable properly.
IR Chapter 3, “Inddlation
andWiring" & PLC Connection Manual.

Does the backlight (CFL)
light up?

L 4

Possible problems with the
LNO PLC. Check if the PLC is
working properly.

Has the backlight (CFL)
been setup correctly?

Correctly setup the backlight (CFL) in

the GP. "Changing|
the Backlight".

Goto OFFLINE mode*1 | (See next page,
(Press the upper l€ft cor- bottom)
ner of the screen)

¥

Doesthe OFFLINE
menu display?

Set up the correct Screen file

number.
Chapter 5, "Initialize".

Seeif INITIALIZE/ SET UP
SCREEN isOK.

¥ +YES

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 6-5



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

Has Off data been written
to the SYSTEM DATA
AREA?

Run SELF-DIAGNOSIS
INTERNAL FEPROM
CHECK*2, Isit OK?

YES

Thereisaproblem with the GP
- unit. Please contact your local
GP distributor.

Erase the data that has been writ-
ten. When using Direct Access, the
addressis +9; when using Memory
Link, the addressis+12. For more
on the SYSTEM DATA AREA

PLC Connection
Manual.

Internal FEPROM Data has altered.
Initialize FEPROM, transfer the
data, and try using again.

(from previous page)*1 To make the OFFLINE screen appear, turn the power Off, then back On, and press the upper

|eft corner of the screen within 10 seconds.

*2 When you run the FEPROM CHECK in SELF-DIAGNOSIS, all the screen data gets erased. Be

sure to make a backup of all the screens.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

3. No GP/Host Communication

When the GP will not communicate with the host PLC, follow the flowchart
below to find both the cause of the problem and a suitable response.

Or, if an error message displays on the screen, check the error code (refer to
the Error Message section in this chapter) to find the appropriate solution.

Does not communicate

|

Unplug the GP's power cord

!

Has the correct PLC
protocol (Tablefile)
been selected?

NO| Setup the protocol that corresponds

with the connected PLC.
Operation Manual

Attach the SIO cable unit properly,
NO| making sure all connections are
secure. ITITNITX PLC Con-
nection Manual

Isthe SIO cable at-
tached properly to this
unit?

Attachthe AUX cable unit properly,
making sure all connections are se-

cure. BOTIITX Chapter 3,
"Installation and Wiring".

Isthe AUX cable
attached properly?

Setup the Termination Resistor inthe
correct position with the correct val-
ues.

Resistor position and values change
with each PLC type. When using
the Direct Access format,

PLC Connection
Manual.

Disconnect al the cablesexcept the For RS-422, usethe solutions provided
power cableand tun theunit On. | 1N the dotted rectangle, above.

¥

Isthe Termination
Resistor setup correctly?

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 6-7



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

|
Isthe SELF-DIAGNOSIS/ - _YES — Arethecarresponding NO
OK?
NO YE :
S Enter correct settings
and values.
Chapter
5, "Initialize".
Isthe Tag setup NO
correct? _l
YES
Check thetag data, and
correct the setup val-
Ues.
Tag
Reference Manual.
Thereisaproblemwith the GP

unit. Please contact your local
GP distributor. ¥
Possible problems with the
PLC. Check if the PLC is
working properly.

ﬁf)\te:
2]

» Torun SELF-DIAGNOSIS options RS-232C Check/ RS-422 Check, special tools

become necessary.
SELF-DIAGNOSIS section in this chapter

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

4. Touch Panel Does Not Respond

When the touch panel does not respond, or its responsetime isvery slow after
it is pressed, please use the flowchart below to find the origin of the problem,

and the appropriate solution.

Touch pandl not responding

!

Inthe INITIALIZE/ SET UP TOUCH
PANEL option, enter values applica-
— | bleto the Touch Operation Mode.

AT, Chapter 5, "Initidlize”

ISINITIALIZE's SET
UP TOUCH PANEL
correct?

Y ES|

Disconnect all the cables (in-
cluding SIO cable and AUX
cable), except the Power cable.

l

Run SELF-DIAGNOSIS/
TOUCH PANEL CHECK to
seethe GPisOK

Arethe settings for
touch input tags, or for
Parts correct?

NO YES

| Set the addresses
within the allow-
ablerange,or rede-
finethetouch area

Thereisaproblem with the GP
unit. Please contact your local
GP distributor.

-~

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 6-9



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

6.3

SELF-DIAGNOSIS

The GP unit is equipped to check its own System and Interface for any prob-
lems. Useit to help diagnose any problems.

1.

GP SELF-DIAGNOSIS Menu

> © 00 ~N O O N~ W N P

B

Fote:

]

SELF-DIAGNOSIS MENU

CHARACTER PATTERN

DISPLAY PATTERN

TOUGH PANEL

INTERNAL FEPROM (SCREEM AREA

INTERNAL FEPROM CHECKSUM
(SYSTEM + PROTOGOL)

FRAME BUFFER

7 ||* TOOL CONMECTOR LOOP BACK

INPUT PORT

BRI

* MK

RETURN

|| * PRINTER | /F
|| % 510 CHECK

Gk REQUIRES A SPECIAL TOOL)

Checks the characters inside the internal Character ROM.

Checks all the figures and tiling patterns.

Checks each GP touch panel square.
Checks the internal hard disk contents (FEPROM).
Checks the System and Protocol of the GP Internal Memory (FEPROM).

Checkstheinternal display memory (Frame Buffer).

* Checks the Tool Connector control lines and send/receive lines.

Checksthe Input Port. (for Digital's maintenance use only)
*Checks the AUX controal line.

* Checks the printer interface.
* Checks the RS-232C and RS-422 send/receive lines.

The SELF-DIAGNOSIS menu items marked with an asterisk (*) require special
tools. Please preparetherequired tool/cable for each test.

6-10

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

32

Important

2. SELF-DIAGNOSIS - Details

This section explains the contents of SELF-DIAGNOSIS. For information on
how to operate the Screen, Chapter 4, "OFFLINE Mode"; for
information about how to set up the Special Tools,

Chapter 3, "Installation and Wiring".

CHARACTER PATTERN
CHARAGTER PATTERN CHECK MENU RETURN

JAPAN

KOREA

TAINAN

CHINA

| NTERNAT | ONAL ASCI |

KANJI ROM CHEGK SUM

CIEILEEI

Use this check, which runs the character ROM CHECK-SUM CHECK, when char-
actersdo not display on the screen. Check each font pattern or the Kanji ROM
using the sub-menu displayed above. If everythingisnormal, OK displays; if
thereis aproblem, NG displays.

DISPLAY PATTERN

Checks the drawing function—when the buzzer will not sound and when the
device contents will not display correctly—by running checks on the various
screen pattern displays (8 screens) and on the On/Off Display. When the On/
Off Display is checked, the Buzzer On/Off check is run simultaneously. If
everything isnormal, OK displays; if thereis aproblem, NG displays.

TOUCH PANEL
Touch Panel check. Checksif each touch cell highlights when pressed.

INTERNAL FEPROM (SCREEN AREA)

* When this check is carried out, all the contents in the memory
are erased. Please make sure that all data is backed up before
running this check.

* After running the check, initialize the internal memory (FEPROM).

Thisfeature checks for any problems that may arisein the display. But to run
the check, a password*! is necessary.
When running the check, the screen will change as follows.

ceen || OOO0 || KEKXEKXK

*1 Enter the passivord as sstup inthe INITIALIZE option, or the default passivord 1101.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 6-11



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

When the FEPROM is normal, OK displays; if there is a problem, an error
message appears.

INTERNAL FEPROM CHECKSUM (System & Protocol)

The Internal FEPROM System and Protocol check searches for any problems
that may arise during operations. When running the check, the screen undergoes
changes like those in the diagrams below.

= O == OO0 || 0000

When the FEPROM is normal, OK displays; if there is a problem, an error
message appears. This check does not erase the System or Protocol.

FRAME BUFFER

The Frame Buffer (display memory) Check looks for any display problems
that may develop. When everything isnormal, OK displays; when thereisa
problem, an error message displays.

TOOL CONNECTOR LOOP BACK

Use the Tool Connector Control line and Send/Receive line check when the
GP cannot send and receive data from the PC. To run the check, connecting a
Tool Connector Check Loop Back Cable (Dsub25 pin female connection)
mounted to the Downloading Cable (provided in the software package) is nec-
essary.

When everything is normal, OK displays; when there is a problem, an error
message displays.

Dsub255 — FG| 1
- =D 2
ED| 3 :I
Data Transfer Cable ; Ez| 4 :I
- \ cs| s
: =upplied CD| 8 :|
INPUT PORT by the User ER |20

Used by Digital for maintenance purposes.

AUX
The AUX Control line check looks for problemsin the Inching output and the
Monitor output. To run the check, the PLC input must be connected.

LTI Chapter 2.3, "Interface Specifications”

6-12

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

This check works by using the Input unit's LED lighting, following the steps
below.

®  Set AUX linesfrom TSWO0to BUZZ, ON.
@  Onceadl of them turn ON, they will turn OFF in the same order.
® Onceadl of them have turned OFF, the check is finished.

PRINTER I/F
PRINTER I/F checksto seeif the printer operates normally. This check neces-
sitates the connection of the printer.

When aPrint Buffer isused, sometimes an error occurs, so connect the printer
directly tothe GP.

If normal, the printed section displays 20~7D<HEX> and AO~DF<HEX> and
OK; if there are problems, an error message appears.

SIO CHECK

Checks the RS-232C and RS-422 SIO lines for areas where correspondence
problems develop. 1n the menu, select which check to run. To run the check,
connecting the SIO cableisnecessary. If al isnormal, OK displays; if thereis
aproblem, an error message appears.

The SIO cable wiring is as shown below. (RS-232C, RS-422 common)

R=-232C R=-422
S0 | 24 RDA 1EI—:|
RD 3—:| S0A | 114
RS | 44 =0B 15—]
OS5 | 8 FDOE | 16+
cD B—h CEB 18-]
ER | 20 ERE | 194

CEA | 214
ERA 22—]

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 6-13



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

6.4 Error Messages

This section explains the messages that appear when an error has occurred in
the GP unit during RUN mode. The origin of the problem behind each error
message is explained with appropriate ways of disposing of the error.

After aproblem has been solved, unplug the GP's power cable and then reattach
it.

1. Error Message List

The error messages listed below appear on the GP unit. Instructions on how to
find and solve problems causing these error messages are explained on the
following pages.

« SYSTEM ERROR

« ILLEGAL ADDRESS IN SCREEN DATA

« UNSUPPORTED TAG IN SCREEN DATA

« PLC NOT CONNECTED (02:FF) and (02:F7)
« PLC NOT RESPONDING (02:FE)

« RECEIVE DATA ERROR (02:FD)

« PLC COM. ERROR

« SCREEN MEMORY DATA IS CORRUPT

« CLOCK SETUP ERROR

« SCREEN TRANSFER ERROR

* SCREEN TAG LIMIT EXCEEDED

+ OBJ. PLC HAS NOT BEEN SETUP

* GP STATION NO. DUPLICATION ERROR (02:F9)
* NETWORK ADDRESS ERROR (02:F8)

2 If thereismorethan oneerror, the GP displaysthe error message for the last
01@-’ error detected.

6-14 GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

2. Error Messages—Details

SYSTEM ERROR
Indicates afault in the basic operations of the GP.

Following the error message, an error code, as shown, will appear. Report the
error number, and details on how the error developed, to your local GP dis-
tributor.

* SYSTEM ERROR (03 : x X))

Displays when a PC transferred file cannot be rebuilt.

03 : XX
— Error No.
Constant Value

* SYSTEM ERROR (XXX © XXX : XXX)

Displays in RUN mode when afile cannot be rebuilt.

XXX 7 XXX I XXX

I— Error No. 3
Error No. 2
Error No. 1

« Offline mode displays whilein RUN mode

When the GP changes to OFFLINE mode without pressing the screen, thereis
apossibility that the screen data has been damaged. When the screen datais
damaged, after the SYSTEM ERROR displays, the screen automatically reverts
to OFFLINE mode after about 10 seconds. Run the INITIALIZE MEMORY com-
mand and transfer the GP screen data again from your PC.

ILLEGAL ADDRESS IN SCREEN DATA
Caused by an overlap of addresses.

Following the error message, error codes, as listed below, appear. If the error
cannot be fixed, please report the error code and details on how the error de-
veloped to your local GP distributor.

ILLEGAL ADDRESS IN SCREEN DATA (00B : XXX : XXX)

Error No. 2

Error No. 1
(See Table on next page)

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 6-15



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

Overlapping Addresses Table

Error 1 | Error 2 Meaning
L *1
191 All or part of the T-File or S-tag address range
overlap the addresses of System Data Area.
0C1 192
193
194 All or part of the System Data Area address, A-
File, or S-tag address range overlap the
0C2 195 addresses setup in a T-File¥1
196
L *1
197 All or part of the T-File; or the S-tag or K-tag
address range overlap the address range set in
0C3 198 an A-file.
199
L *1
All or part of the T-File;"or the S-tag or K-tag
0C9 198 address range overlap the address range set in
an A-file.

Overlapping addresses, other than the ones mentioned above, can also cause
thelllegal Address message.

E.g. When the starting address of the System Data Areais set to
100, and thetag below is setup:

Tag Name/ Word Tag Format
Part ID No. Address
N1 99 BCD32

The N-tag is set to 32 bits, meaning it usestwo word addresses. Sincethefirst
addressis 99, the second address must be 100. Address 100 isineligiblefor use
sinceit has already been used for the System Data Area.

UNSUPPORTED TAG IN SCREEN DATA
A list of tag(s) in use that are unsupported by the current GP version appear
with this error message. Setup the tags to correspond with the GP.

Tag Reference Manual.

PLC NOT CONNECTED (02:FF) (02:F7)

Displays when communication with the PL C has stopped for over 60 seconds,
when there is a transmission timeout error, or when there is excess noise.
Check the correspondence cable wiring and connect correctly.

*1  For details about the T-File (trend graph) and A-File (alarm messages),
Tag Reference Manual.

6-16

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

PLC NOT RESPONDING (02:FE)
Displays when there is a Reply Timeout Error, or when thereis excess noise.

The origin of the problem and the matching solutions are listed in the table

bel ow.
ORIGIN SOLUTION

1. The power for the PLC host is not 1. Turn On the host's power switch.
activated. 2. Setup the unit correctly and match up
2. GP unit INITIALIZE setup (Setup I/0, [with the current host and Communication
PLC Setting) is incorrect. Cable.
3. The host and GP powering up 3. Turn the host's power On first, wait 2~3
process was incorrect. seconds, then power up the GP unit.
4. The Communication Cable was not  |4. Check the Communication Cable wiring
connected properly. and connect it up properly.

RECEIVE DATA ERROR (02:FD)
This problem arises as aresult of one of these three:

* Thereisaproblem in trying to receive the data

* The connected PLC and the PLC setup for the data is different

* Noise
These errors, except for noise, appear when the Communication Cableispulled
out when the GP unit is On, or when normal communication operations are

being run, but the GP has been powered Off, then back On. To solve the
problem, simply begin running transmissions again.

When the error isaresult of noise, correct any improper connections.
GP STATION NO. DUPLICATION ERROR (02:F9)
This error appears for one of two reasons:

* The GP number is same as the station number for another GP. Check
al the GP station numbers.

* In the middle of correspondences, the PLC power has been turned On/
Off. Reset the power on the PLC and GP.

NETWORK ADDRESS ERROR (02:F8)
The SIO address setup for the GP is different from other GP's. Check the
address setup for al the GP's.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 6-17



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

PLC COM. ERROR
Appears when the address setup for tags exceeds the address range on the host
side. Check the Error Number that appears and use the following table to

solve the problem.

PLC COM. ERROR (02

TXX)

Error code (seethe table below)

|
onstant Value

Error # Origin Solution
FC The communication settings for this unit | Fix the SIO communication settings to
and the host do not match. match the host.
The address set on a tag, the address | * When using GP-PRO2's Memory to
used for storing data for Trend Graph, or | Memory Type: Set the addresses within the
the address set by an alarm message is | set range of the System Data Area.
FB out of a set range. (address range error) |(0~1023)
* Memory to Memory type.
* Siemen's PLC Series * When using Siemen's Series PLC Type:
Set up the Data Block in the PLC where the
System Data area is set.
FA Address range error Set the addresses within the allowable

range.

When using a Matsushita Electronics Decrease the number of tags on the screen.
53 PLC, and there are too many screen

tags, the PLC will not receive data.

Setup the addresses in a device range that
exists.

The tag address, Trend graph data
storage address, Alarm message

51 Registry address, and the like, do not
exist in the PLC's internal memory.
(In the case of Fuiji Electric PLC)

Others | The Error Number for each PLC is displayed. Look up the Error Number in the

indicated PLC manual. Or, report the Error Number to the PLC maker.

ﬁ%te:
2]

» Disregard the above tableif Error Number 51 appears and you areusing a
PL C other than Fuji Electric. Look up theerror contentsin your PL C manual
and follow theinstructionstherein.

» Disregard the abovetableif Error Number 53 appears and you are using a
PL C other than Matsushita Electronics. Look up theerror contentsin your
PL C manual and follow theinstructionstherein.

e In Hitachi'sHIDIC H (HIZAC H) Series, the error codeisdivided into 2
bytes, whereasthe GP Error Number iscomposed of 1 byte codes.

E.g. Reply Return
Command Code

o7 [ 7

Display
Error No.

6-18

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

%te' When thedisplayed error number is8*, or 5*, useonly theleft column as
i theerror number.

e InToshiba'sPROSEC T Series, the Error Codeis4 placeslong; on the
GP, Error Numbersare displayed and changed into Hexadecimal.

Eg 01[3[4] —

» With the Allen-Bradley PL C-5 and SL C-500 Series, the EXT/STSer-
ror codes have been re-mapped to start at DO HEX, so they will not
conflict with other error codes. When looking up theerror number in
the PLC manual, subtract DO h from the GP error code to find its

error value.
E.g. GPError Code PLC Error Code
D1 —> 01
EA —> 1A

SCREEN MEMORY DATA IS CORRUPT
Displayswhen the checksum of the screen memory data does not match because
of acorruption in the screen files.

Error codes, as shown below, follow the error message. By referring to the
error code, check the screens that have errors. When a screen file has been
corrupted, delete that file, and make a new one (or recall a backup copy if
available).

SCREEN MEMORY DATA IS CORRUPT (XXX X : XXX X))

The Screen Number that has an error. The number of screens that
(Displays only one per Screen Number.) have errors (Decimal)
CLOCK SET UP ERROR
This message displays when the backup battery for the internal clock isdead.
If the battery isincorrectly replaced, the battery may explode. To avoid the
danger, please do not replace the battery yourself. When the battery needs a
replacement, please consult with your local GP distributor.

After changing the backup battery, set up the internal clock.
LI apter 5, "Initialize".

ﬁi\t . Thelifespan of the backup battery depends on the battery's ambient temper a-
OL&: tureand theamount of current being charged and used. Thetable below gives
a general indication of how long the battery will last.

Battery Ambient between between

(e}
Temperature under 40°C 40 to 50°C 40 to 50°C

Expected Life

over 10 yrs. over 4.1 yrs. over 1.5 yrs
Span y y y

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 6-19



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

SCREEN TRANSFER ERROR
Displays when an error occursin the data transmission from the screen editor
to the GP panel. Try re-transmitting the screen data.

SCREEN TAG LIMIT EXCEEDED (max 256)
When tags are setup beyond the tag limit, these tags are made invalid. Tags
are invalidated from the end tag, in the opposite order in which they were
registered. Plus, when tags involve registered Windows and |oaded screens,
they are invalidated in this order: Window Registry, Load Screen. Further
details for when multiple displays are set to one screen:

1. Invalidate registered windows from the end screen.
2. Invalidate loaded screens from the end screen.
Check invalidated tags and reduce the tag number.

OBJ. PLC HAS NOT BEEN SETUP (02:F9)

The host PLC setup in SOFTWARE's does not match the PLC inuse. Usethe
Error Code that follows the error message to select the proper PLC typein the
GP and correct the INITIALIZE setup.

OBJ. PLC HAS NOT BEEN SETUP (x x)

The PLC number (Hexadecimal)
written to the System File

(See next page's Table)

6-20

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

PLC PLC TYPE PLC PLC TYPE
# #
0 SYSMAC - C 20 SIEMENS S5 135-115
1 MELSEC - AnN (Link) 21 SIEMENS S5 3964(R) protocol
2 NEW SATELLITE JW 22 Allen Bradley PLC-5

FA500
3 (for GP-PRO/PB3: 28 Allen Bradley SLC500
FACTORY ACE)
FA500M 1:n SIO
4 MICREX-F 63 (for GP-PRO/PB3:
FACTORY ACE 1:n)

6 TOYOPUC-PC2 66 GE FANUC 90SNP
7 MEWNET-FP 67 HIZAC EC
8 HIDIC-S10 68 IDEC 1
9 Memocon-SC 69 IDEC 2
B MELSEC-AnA (LINK) 6A IDEC3
D SYSMAC-CV 6B FANUC Power Mate
E PROSEC EX2000 6C MICRO3
10 HZAC H 81 MELSEC-AnN (CPU)
11 MELSEC-FX 8B MELSEC-AnA (CPU)
12 MELSEC-F2 oc KOSTAC SR21/22
14 KOSTAC SG8 6D KEYENCE
15 PROSEC T 1C MELSEC - QnA(Link)
4D (l\/SIIIEg/I ?;Z)UNK 1D MELSEC-QnA (CPU)
18 FLEX-PC 6F FLEX-PC(CPU)
1B TC200 6E SELMART
1F SIEMENS S5 90-115

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual

6-21



Chapter 6 - Run & Errors

%

6-22 GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 7

Maintenance

1. Regular Cleaning
2. Periodic Checkup
3. Changing the Backlight

71 Regular Cleaning

7.1.1 Cleaning the Display

When the surface or the frame of the display gets dirty, soak a soft cloth in water
with a neutral detergent, wring the cloth tightly, and wipe the display.

* Do not use paint thinner, organic solvents, or a strong acid compound to clean the unit.
* Do not use hard or pointed objects to operate the touch-screen panel, since it can dam-
age the panel surface.

7.1.2 Installation Gasket Check/Replacement

The installation gasket protects the GP and improves its water resistance. For
instructions on installing the GP's gasket, refer to

Chapter 3 "Installation and Wiring"'

A __ A gasket which has been used for a long period of time may have
m scratches or dirt on it, and could have lost much of its water resis-
tance. Be sure to change the gasket periodically (or when scratches or
dirt become visible).

B Attaching the Installation Gasket

Ribs 1) Each of the GP's corners has 4 ribs that
\\\ hold the installation gasket in place. Push
the gasket into the side of the GP, so that

Important

it is held by all 4 ribs.

. * The gasket is flexible, but not
/|\ elastic, and may tear if
stretched too far. Do not
stretch the gasket around
the ribs, only push.

]
Important

* Be sure the gasket's seam
is not inserted into any of

the unit's corners, only in
the straight sections of the
% groove. Inserting it into a

Seam corner may lead to its
eventually tearing.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 7-1



Case Cross Section

‘Note:
2]

Installation
Gasket

Groove

]
Important

Chapter 7 - Maintenance

Be sure to insert the gasket into
the groove so that the long side is
vertical.

2) Insert the gasket into the GP's three
remaining corners, as shown in step 1.

* The gasket must be inserted
correctly into the groove for
the GP's moisture
resistance to be equivalent
to IP65f.

* The upper surface of the
gasket should extend
approximately 1.5mm out
from the groove. Be sure to
check that the gasket is
correctly inserted before
installing the GP into a
panel.

7-2

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 7 - Maintenance

7.2 Periodic Check-Up

To keep your GP unit in its best condition, please inspect the following points
periodically.

GP Operation Environment
B [s the temperature within the allowable range?

(0~50 degrees Celsius for GP-470; 0~40 degrees Celsius for GP-570)
B s the humidity within the specified range?
(20~85% RH for GP-470; 30~85% RH for GP-570)
B s the GP's operating atmosphere free of corrosive gas?
Electrical Specifications

B s the input voltage appropriate?
Units using AC 85 to 132V:

GP470-EG11, GP570-TC11, GP571-TC11, GP570-SC11
Units using DC24V+/-20% (DC 19.2 to 28.8):

GP470-EG21, GP470-EG31, GP570-TC21, GP570-TC31, GP570-
SC21, GP570-SC31

Peripheral Items
B s are all cables connected properly? Are they loose?

B Are all mounting brackets holding the unit securely?

B Are there many scratches or traces of dirt on the moisture resistant gasket?

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 7-3



Chapter 7 - Maintenance

7.3 Changing the Backlight

Replacing the backlight is only possible with GP-570 Series units. The
backlight replacement method varies, depending on if the unit is a GP570-
TC21-** Rev. E, or any one of the following:

GP570-TC21** Rev. A to D GP570-TC**

GP571-TC** GP570-SC**

>

7

* Whenever changing the backlight, be sure the GP's power
cord has been disconnected and that the unit is cooled down.

Warning , \When the GP's power cord is connected and the GP is

ON, high voltage runs through the wires in the backlight
area—do not touch them!

* When the GP's power has just been turned OFF, the
backlight area is still very hot! Be sure to wear gloves to
prevent being burned.

N

2/

Important

Important

* Be sure the backlight model number is correct for the GP unit.

Unit Name Backlight Model Number
GP570-TC**
GP570-SC** GP570-BL00-MS
GP571-TC**

» With GP570-TC21** units that are Rev. E, when changing the
backlight, be sure to use backlight model GP577RT-BL00-MS.
* The Reuv. (revision) seal can be found on the back of the unit (see

below). The “*?? mark indicates the unit’s revision code.

Rev. ABCD*FGHIJ
KLMNOPQRST

UVWXYZ 123

B <GP570-TC21*Rev. A to D/ GP570-TC11**/GP571-TC**/GP570-SC** Units>

Attachment

Please follow the steps given below. Be sure to wear gloves when performing this work.

1) Turn the GP’s power OFF (i.e. disconnect the GP's power cord).

2) Use a phillips screwdriver to remove the case’s two rear attachment screws.

Attachment

Screw
Screw

7-4

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 7 - Maintenance

3) Open only the upper half of the GP's rear cover, and remove the
connector.

connector

4) Remove the old backlight.
backlight
L

5) Insert a new backlight, and reattach the backlight's connector.

6) To replace the GP's rear cover, insert the cover's guide tabs into the
case's tab slots, and close the cover.

Connector Wiring

7) Next, reattach the cover's two attachment screws.

ﬁ Be careful that the connector’s wiring does not become caught or

pinched between the front and the rear covers.
Important

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 7-5



Chapter 7 - Maintenance

B <GP570-TC21-** Rev. E Unit

Please follow the steps given below. Be sure to wear gloves when performing this work.
1) Turn the GP’s power OFF (unplug the GP's power cord).
2) Use a Phillips screwdriver to remove the case’s two rear attachment

SCrews.

Attachment
Screw

Attachment
Screw

3) Unscrew the upper backlight holder's two attachment screws and remove
the metal backlight cover.

o) [ okl
7
Attachment/ M A \Attachment
Screw Screw
H IO %E
| i
[o ol

4) Unplug the upper lamp's power connector.

B

5) Remove the old backlight and replace it with a new one.
Be sure to reattach the upper lamp's connector and attachment screws.

o

N |

OO0 \

=]

7-6

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Chapter 7 - Maintenance

6) Remove the lower backlight holder's 2 attachment screws.

Il
Attachment u | / Attachment
Screw N i Screw
e Lo

8) Insert the metal backlight cover's three positioning tabs into the
backlight's three positioning slots. Next, retighten the cover's two
attachment screws.

Vi 7

L/ L/ L/
= = |

9) Remove the old backlight and replace it with a new one. Be sure to
reattach the power connector and the rear cover's 2 attachment screws.

1 Be sure not to pinch or cut any of the GP's internal wiring when
Important  closing the case.

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 7-7



Chapter 7 - Maintenance

EMO

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



Index

Symbols
L1 et 5-1
A
Alarm DisSplay ......ccocveveeviieieieeeeeeeeee e 53
AUX INterface ....ooceeveeveeveerieeieieeiereeeenene 1-2, 2-6
B
Bar Code Reader ........c.cooeveieinininiececcen 1-3
C
Cable
DC24V Parallel IUF .......cccooooveneiieeceeee 14
Downloading Cable ........ccccevvvvieieniieieieeeenne. 13
Mitsubishi PLC Procon I/F ..........cccocvevvivvennnnen. 13
RS-232C .. 13
RSA22 oo 13
Change SCIeen ........coecueveereieieeieeeeee et 54
Circuit
INPUL e 2-8
OULPUL ettt 2-8
Circuit Load .....oooveeveieeeeeeeeee 2-8
COMMUNICATION SETUP
RECEIVETIMEOUT .....cccoooiiiiiiiiieineeenen 5-13
RETRYCOUNT ......ooiiiiniiiiniiieieseeeeeeeee 5-13
Connection Part ..........cccoeeevieiinienieneee e, 5-16
Cover ShEet ......coeeviiiiniiiiiecieeeeeeee 14
CUSTOMIZE SETUP
GPTOUCHMONOPOLIZE .........ccocovvverennee. 5-19
MONOPOLIZETIME ......ccoovieieieieieieeeneenne 5-19
PLCPRIORITY ...oocveiiieiiiieiiieieieeeeeeeeeeees 5-18
E
Error Messages
CLOCKSETUPERROR ........cccceeveieinirirnnne. 6-19
GP STATIONNO.REPEATED .........cccceeveneenene. 6-17
ILLEGAL ADDRESSINSCREENDATA........... 6-15
INCORRECT STORAGEINFORMATION ADDRESS
6-17
OBJ.PLCHASNOTBEEN SETUP................... 6-20
PLCCOM.ERROR ......c.ccoocvriiiiriiieieieenne 6-18
PLCNOTCONNECTED .......coeeveiereiieirereeennen 6-16
PLCNOTRESPONDING ......cccoveienieeieireernnnne 6-17

RECEIVEDATAERROR .......ccccoovivvveiieeneenen. 6-17
SCREEN MEMORY DATA IS CORRUPT ......... 6-19
SCREENTRANSFERERROR ..........cc.covvveunen. 6-20
SYSTEMERROR .......ccocooviviiiiieciecieeceeeeeens 6-15
UNSUPPORTED TAGIN SCREENDATA ........ 6-16
F
FORCERESET .......coooviviicieeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 5-11-5-12
Force ReSet ....coouvveieiiiieeiiiceeeeeeeeeee e 42
G
Global WIndow ........c.ccoveeeuieiieiieeieeie e 55
GLOBAL WINDOW SETUP
DATA FORMAT ....cvviiieeeeeieeeeee e 5-6
GLOBALWINDOW ......coooviiiiiieeieecreeeeeee e, 55
GLOBALWINDOW ACCESS ......coovvevveereeeneeenne 55
REGISTRATIONNO. (1-256) ....ccveevveerrerreereennnnne. 5-6
WINDOW LOCATION ......c.coooveevieeieiieeceeeeneene 5-6
GP-570 Backlight Bulb .........ccccoeeviviieiiiiiieceeeen, 14
GP-70 Series Installation Brackets .............cc........... 14
Graphic Panel
Auxilary Input/Output .......cocovevviecveeieiieieiens 2-10
CaULION ..eveieiieieeeee ettt \%
CLOCK vt 24
DiSPlay .eeceveeiieieeieeeeeee e 2-10
Display Functions ...........cccccevvevrievieecieneeneennen. 2-3
GP-470 Series External Dimensions................... 2-11
GP-570 Series External Dimensions................... 2-12
Installation Fasteners ...........ccccoevveeeereeneeennnn. 2-13
Installation Dimensions ...........ccccceeveeveeeveenne.. 2-14
INEITACE ..c.vveeeeeeceieceeeeee e 2-6
Names and Functions of parts .............ccceo...... 2-10
Package Contents ..........cccoevveeveeeeneeneenreene e K
Power Input Terminal Block .........c.ccceceneennnee 2-10
Printer Interface ........c.ccooeevviiviiececciieeceieeene, 2-10
Screen Memory .......eeeveerveecieenieeieeniee e eeeeenes 24
Serial Interface .........cccoevveeveieeiecieeiicceceeeeneae 2-10
Tool CONNECLOT ...t 2-10
Touch Panel ..........cccoooeviieeieiiiciceeeeeeeee, 2-10
Ventilation .........ccoeeeieeveeeeeeiiceieeee e 32
|
INITIALIZE .....cooooveevveeceereeeene, 4-3, 4-4-4-5, 5-1

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



INITIALIZEMEMORY ......ccoeoviiiiniiniinienienieieins 520
InStallation .........ooeoverereneiceeeeee e 3-1
Installation Brackets ..........cccceeveeviiiciieniecriecieene 14
L
Load CUITent ......ccveeeuieeiieeiiecieeeee et 2-8
L0oad Voltage ......ccovevueeieiiieieiieieieeeeeee e 2-8
Local WINAOW ......ccoeevvieiiieiieiiecreeeccee e 55
M
Main MEeNU ......oooivieeiiiiiecieeee et 43
Memory Loader ........cccevvvieviieieiieieieseeiese s 13
Mitsubishi PLC A-Series
2 Port Adapter .......cccoeceeeeeniieieeiee e 1-3
Program Port I/F Cable .......c.coccoecerinecnincnnnnn 13
Mitsubishi PLC A-Series
Program Port I/F Cable ...........cccoecveveieniierierennns 13
Mitsubishi PLC FX-Series
Program Port I/F Cable .........coccoecerineccnincnnnnn 13
N
TEL e 5-1
NETWORK INFORMATION ADDRESS ............. 5-16
Notes on UL Application.......c.ccoceeererenencrenennenn vii
0
Off-line Mode ......covevveeeeiieiieiieeeceeeeee 4-1, 6-1
P
PLCPRIORITY
Display Priority and Operation Priority Speed Diff .
...................................................................... 5-18
PLCSETUP ..ottt 5-14
CUSTOMIZESETUP .......ooovivieiiiieieeiiereeenn, 5-18
SET UP OPERATION SURROUNDINGS (n:1)........
5-15
SET UP OPERATION SURROUNDINGS (1:1) .........
5-14
STATION SETUP .....ooviiiiieeieeeeceee 5-16
Power Terminal Block ...........ccceevvieeiieiieiiieiies 3-6
Power-up SEqUENCE ........cceeeveerieerieeiieeieeeieeieeeane 53
PrINtET .o 1-3
Printer Connection ..........cceeereenienienienieneeieeeenene 39
Printer Interface .........cccooevvvveceiieciiieeecee. 1-2, 2-6
Program Port ........ccceveiierieiiecieeeee e 12

Index

R
RS-232 e 29
RS-232C POt ....ccviviriieieieieeeeeeieeeeee e 12
RS22 .o e 29
RS-422 Connector Terminal Exchange Adapter ...... 1-3
RS-422POTt v 12
Rubber Gasket ........ccccveeeeviieieniieienieeieseeenns 1-4,7-1
RUN .ottt 43
S
SCREENDATA TRANSFER ........cccccveviininiinnnnne 43
Screen Saver FUnction ..........cccceecveeveviecieeeenneennenns 53
SELF-DIAGNOSIS .......cccecvvvrvrnnne. 4-3, 4-6-4-7, 6-10
AUX ot 6-13
CHARACTERPATTERN.........ccoecveieiriirnnne. 6-11
COMMUNICATIONCHECK .........ccecvrrernnnne. 6-13
DISPLAY PATTERN ......cccoooveiniiriirieieieienne 6-11
FRAMEBUFFER ........cccoovviiiiiiiieieieiene 6-12
INPUTPORT ....cooovviiiiieieieieeeee e 6-13
INTERNALFEPROM ......cccooveieieieinieineennen 6-11
INTERNALFEPROM CHECKSUM ................... 6-12
KEYBOARDLOOPBACK .......ccecveierereniennne. 6-12
PRINTERTF ..ot 6-13
TOUCHPANEL ......ccoeieiieiiieieieieeeeeeee 6-11
Serial INterface ........cccoovevevvevieieiiceeieeees 1-2, 2-8
SETUPT/O oottt 59
COMMUNICATIONSETUP .......cccvevrrenrnnnne. 5-13
SETUPPRINTER .....ccooeieieieieieieieieeeie e 5-10
SETUPSIO ..ottt 59
SETUP TOUCHPANEL .......ccocevieieieieiieirnnne 5-11

SETUP OPERATION SURROUNDINGS
STARTING ADDRESS OF SYSTEM DATA AREA

............................................................ 5-14, 5-15
SYSTEM AREA--READING AREASIZE ...............
5-14, 5-15
UNITNO. oot 5-14, 5-15
SET UPPRINTER
BLACK/WHITEREVERSE .........cccccccvevvecnnnnne. 5-10
PRINT ..o 5-10
PRINTERTYPE ......coiiiiiiiinieiiieeeeeeee 5-10
SETUPSCREEN ......ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiciceccceeee 521
ALARMMESSAGE .......cccoovviiininiiciciee 521
FONTSETTING ......ccoooiviiiniiiieicicicieeee, 521
INITIALSCREENNO. ....cccoveiiiiiiiiiiicienne. 521
KANJIFONT QUALITY ...cccovvviiiviniiinininnee 521
ON-LINEERRORDISPLAY ........cccccoevivernnnn. 521
SETUPSIO ...t 59
COMMUNICATION FORMAT ..........ccccueuneee 5-10

II

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



CONTROL ..ot 59 Voltage Transformer ........c.cccceceeevvenveeecnenenennenenn 3-6
DATALENGTH ......covviviiiiieciieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 59
PARITY oo 59 \%Y
STOPBIT ..o 59 o
SETUPTIME ... 520 Wiring ..... s 35
Grounding .....c.ceceeveeereririnienenineneneneneneeeenne 3-8
SET UP TOUCH PANEL Input/Output Signal Lines .........ccoccevvrevenvrnenen. 39
BRIGHTNESSADJUSTMENT .............cccoooccen 5-12 Power Cable .......c..oooveveieeeieciiieeeeeee e 35
CONTRASTADJUSTMENT ........oooorvnnnnnnnennen 5-12 Power Supply ..ooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 37
FORCERESET ......ooooiiivieeieeeeeeeeeee e 5-11
TOUCH OPERATIONMODE .........c.covveenene. 5-11
Specifications
Electrical ........coveeeieiiiiieeceeee e 2-1
Environmental ............cccoooieiiiiieeiiiei e 22
INterface ...ouveeveecieceeee e 2-6
Structural .......ccooooviiiiiiie e 22
STATION SETUP
NETWORK INFORMATION ADDRESS ......... 5-16
STATION NO. ....oooovieeiieieeeeeeeeeeeee e 5-17
Surge ADSOIDEr .....c.eocvieiieiieiieiecieceee e 3-8
SYMDOIS ...ooeiiieiiieeee e X
SYSTEM AREA SETUP
System Area SizZe .......cceevevvieeereeieeienreeeeeeeeeenes 54
SYSTEMENVIRONMENTSETUP ..........ccveeueee.. 53
CHARACTER STRINGDATAMODE ............... 5-6
GLOBALWINDOWSETUP ......ccooveivieeieenenne 55
SYSTEM AREASETUP .....ccoovvveviiceecveeeeeee. 54
SYSTEMSETUP ......ooovveivieeiecieeeeeeee e 53
SYSTEMSETUP
BUZZER TERMINAL OUTPUT .......ccooovvereeennne. 53
DATATYPEOF SCREENNO. ......cccccevvieirenenne 54
PASSWORD (0-9999) .....ccvvvvieiirieiiceeieeeeveeen 53
STAND-BY MODE TIME (0-255) .....ccceevveuvennenne. 53
START TIME (0-255) w.ecvveieeiieieeieieeiereeeevne 53
TOUCHBUZZERSOUND ........ccoeevvierieeirenenns 53
System Structure ........ccceceveeveeneenieiecneeeeeeenenn 12
T
Termination ReSIStOr .........ccoeovvveeiiiiieeeieeeeeeeeee. 6-7
Tool CONNECLOT ....ccuvveeveeceeeeiee e 1-2, 3-10
Touch SCreen ........occuveveeceiieecieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 53
Transfer Screen Data ............coeeeveevieeneeennnnne. 4-8-4-9
Troubleshooting ..........ccccvevevveiinierieeeeeeen 6-2-6-3
NO DiSPlaY ...eeeeeeeeieeierieeeeeee e 64
The Touch Panel Does Not Work ....................... 69
Would Not Communicate ............cccceeeeuveeeneennee.. 6-7
\Y
Verification Part .............ccooeoeeieiiiiieieeeeeeeee 5-17
Voltage Load ......c.ccvveveviieieiicieiecieieeeee e 2-8
GP-470/570 Series User's Manual 111



Index

IV

GP-470/570 Series User's Manual



	GP-470/570 Series Users Manual
	Preface
	Table of Contents
	Cautions
	UL/cUL Application Notes
	CE Marking
	Package Contents
	Symbol Information

	Chapter 1 Introduction
	1.1 Operating the GP
	1.2 System Design
	1.3 Optional Equipment

	Chapter 2 Specifications
	2.1 General Specifications
	2.2 Features and Performance
	2.3 Interface Specifications
	2.4 Names and Functions of GP Parts
	2.5 Graphic Panel Dimensions

	Chapter 3 Installation and Wiring
	3.1 Installation
	3.2 Wiring Cautions
	3.3 Connecting the Printer Cable
	3.4 GP Tool Connector

	Chapter 4 OFFLINE Mode
	4.1 Entering OFFLINE Mode
	4.2 OFFLINE Mode's Main Menu
	4.3 INITIALIZE-Standard Operation
	4.4 SELF-DIAGNOSIS-Standard Operation
	4.5 Transferring Screen Data

	Chapter 5 Initializing the GP
	5.1 Initialization Screen
	5.2 Initialization Items
	5.3 SYSTEM ENVIRONMENT SETUP
	5.4 SETUP I/O
	5.5 PLC SETUP
	5.6 INITIALIZE INTERNAL MEMORY
	5.7 SETUP TIME
	5.8 SETUP SCREEN

	Chapter 6 GP RUN and Errors
	6.1 RUN Mode
	6.2 Troubleshooting
	6.3 SELF-DIAGNOSIS
	6.4 Error Messages

	Chapter 7 Maintenance
	7.1 Regular Cleaning
	7.2 Periodic Check-Up
	7.3 Changing the Backlight

	Index


